REPORT SUMMARY
ITEM: 6.9 MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION
FILE NUMBER A111/24

Report Date: August 16, 2024

THIS REPORT CONTAINS COMMENTS FROM THE FOLLOWING
DEPARTMENTS & AGENCIES (SEE SCHEDULE B):

Additional comments from departments and agencies received after the publication of the report will be made available on
the City’s website.

Internal Departments Conditions Required | Nature of Comments

*Comments Received

Building Standards (Zoning) *See Schedule B Yes [J No General Comments

Committee of Adjustment Yes [ No General Comments
Development Planning Yes No [ General Comments w/Conditions
Development Engineering Yes O No Recommend Approval/No Conditions
Development Finance Yes [ No General Comments

By-law & Compliance Yes [ No General Comments

Forestry Yes No [ General Comments w/Conditions
External Agencies Conditions Required | Nature of Comments

*Comments Received *See Schedule B for full comments
Alectra Yes [ No General Comments

Region of York Yes [ No General Comments

TRCA Yes [ No General Comments

PUBLIC & APPLICANT CORRESPONDENCE (SEE SCHEDULE C)

All personal information collected because of this public meeting (including both written and oral submissions) is collected under the authority of
the Municipal Act, the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA), the Planning Act and all other relevant legislation,
and will be used to assist in deciding on this matter. All personal information (as defined by MFIPPA), including (but not limited to) names,
addresses, opinions and comments collected will become property of the City of Vaughan, will be made available for public disclosure (including
being posted on the internet) and will be used to assist the Committee of Adjustment and staff to process this application.

Correspondence Name Address Date Summary
Type Received
(mm/dd/yyyy)
Applicant 07/30/2024  |Application Cover Letter

BACKGROUND (SCHEDULE D, IF REQUIRED)

* Background Information contains historical development approvals considered to be related to this file.
This information should not be considered comprehensive.

Application No. (City File) Application Description
(i.e. Minor Variance Application; Approved by COA / OLT)
N/A N/A

ADJOURNMENT HISTORY

* Previous hearing dates where this application was adjourned by the Committee and public notice issued.

Hearing Date Reason for Adjournment (to be obtained from NOD_ADJ)
N/A N/A
SCHEDULES
Schedule A Drawings & Plans Submitted with the Application
Schedule B Comments from Agencies, Building Standards & Development Planning
Schedule C (if required) Public & Applicant Correspondence
Schedule D (if required) Background
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https://www.vaughan.ca/council/committees-boards-and-task-forces/committee-adjustment

S MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION
‘l - VAUGHAN FILE NUMBER A111/24

CITY WARD #: 2

APPLICANT: Ncap Nicola (Hwy 27) Ltd.
AGENT: Weston Consulting
PROPERTY: 7242 Hwy 27, Vaughan
ZONING DESIGNATION: See below.

VAUGHAN OFFICIAL PLAN Vaughan Official Plan 2010 (‘VOP 2010’): "Prestige Employment" by
(2010) DESIGNATION: Schedule 13 — Land Use and subject to Site-Specific Policy 13.3.

RELATED DEVELOPMENT DA.24.020.
APPLICATIONS:

PROPOSAL: Relief from the Zoning By-law is being requested to permit a proposed
retaining wall and to facilitate related Site Plan Application DA.24.020.

The following variances are being requested from the City’s Zoning By-law to accommodate the above
proposal:

The subject lands are zoned EM1(H) Prestige Employment Zone and subject to the provisions of
Exception 14.1162 under Zoning By-law 001-2021, as amended.

# | Zoning By-law 001-2021 | Variance requested
1 The minimum setback of any building or structure | To permit a minimum setback of 0.30 metres
to an Open Space Zone shall be 11.0m. from the OS lands to the retaining wall.

Exception 14.1162
2 | Aretaining wall shall be setback an equal distance | To permit a retaining wall with a maximum
to the height of the highest portion of the retaining | height of 1.6m to be setback a minimum of
wall. The minimum setback is 1.60m. 0.30 metres from the rear lot line.

Section 4.13

HEARING INFORMATION
DATE OF MEETING: Thursday, August 22, 2024
TIME: 6:00 p.m.
MEETING LOCATION: Vaughan City Hall, Woodbridge Room (2™ Floor), 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive

LIVE STREAM LINK: Vaughan.ca/LiveCouncil
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

If you would like to speak to the Committee of Adjustment at the meeting, either remotely or in person,
please complete the Request to Speak Form and submit to cofa@vaughan.ca

If you would like to submit written comments, please quote file number above and submit by mail or email
to:

Email: cofa@vaughan.ca

Mail: City of Vaughan, Office of the City Clerk, Committee of Adjustment, 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive,
Vaughan, ON, L6A 1T1

To speak electronically, pre-registration is required by completing the Request to Speak Form on-line
and submitting it to cofa@vaughan.ca no later than NOON on the last business day before the meeting.

THE DEADLINE TO REGISTER TO SPEAK ELECTRONICALLY OR SUBMIT WRITTEN COMMENTS
ON THE ABOVE NOTED FILE(S) IS NOON ON THE LAST BUSINESS DAY BEFORE THE MEETING.
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memorandum

‘F?VAUGHAN

along the southern property line) due to the property’s varying topography. The retaining
wall along the western property line is proposed to have acoustic paneling on top. The
retaining wall along the south lot line is proposed to have a guardrail on top. The 0.30 m
minimum setback for the proposed retaining wall is measured along the entirety of the
proposed retaining wall at both the western and southern property lines and provides
sufficient space for safe access and maintenance if required. The Urban Design
Department and Development Engineering Department have also reviewed the proposal
and have no concerns with the retaining wall. As such, the retaining wall is not
anticipated to have any adverse impacts to the neighbouring property and land use is
desirable for the appropriate development of the land.

In support of the application, the Owner has submitted an Arborist Report & Tree
Protection and Removal Plan prepared by P & A Urban Forestry Consulting Ltd., dated
November 30, 2021, and updated on October 13, 2023. The report inventoried a total of
four (4) trees, two (2) of which are proposed to be removed and two (2) to be preserved
through construction. A total of two (2) replacement trees are proposed. Urban Design
staff have reviewed the report and concur with its recommendations.

Accordingly, the Development Planning Department can support the requested variance
and is of the opinion that the proposal is minor in nature, maintains the general intent
and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is desirable for the appropriate
development of the land.

Recommendation:

The Development Planning Department recommends approval of the application with
the following condition of approval:

Condition of Approval:

If the Committee finds merit in the application, the following condition of approval is
recommended:

1. That all comments on Site Development Application File DA.23.035 be
addressed to the satisfaction of the Development Planning Department.

Comments Prepared by:

Nicholas Del Prete, Planner
David Harding, Senior Planner

Development Planning Department | City of Vaughan | 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive | Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1
T: 905.832.8585 | F: 905.832.6080 | www.vaughan.ca | Page 2


http://www.vaughan.ca/

INTRODUCTION

Staff and Agencies act as advisory bodies to the Committee of Adjustment. The comments contained
in this report are presented as recommendations to the Committee.

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act sets the criteria for authorizing minor variances to the City of
Vaughan’s Zoning By-law. Accordingly, review of the application may consider the following:

That the general intent and purpose of the by-law will be maintained.

That the general intent and purpose of the official plan will be maintained.

That the requested variance(s) is/are acceptable for the appropriate development of the subject lands.
That the requested variance(s) is/are minor in nature.

Public written and oral submissions relating to this application are taken into consideration by the
Committee of Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter.

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

Date Public Notice Mailed: August 8, 2024

Date Applicant Confirmed Posting of August 1, 2024

Sign:

Applicant Justification for Variances: The height of the proposed retaining wall for

*As provided in Application Form development is higher than the required setback to a lot
line.

Was a Zoning Review Waiver (ZRW) Form| Yes [ No
submitted by Applicant:

*ZRW Form may be used by applicant in instances where a
revised submission is made, and zoning staff do not have an
opportunity to review and confirm variances prior to the
issuance of public notice.

COMMENTS:

None

Committee of Adjustment Recommended| None
Conditions of Approval:

BUILDING STANDARDS (ZONING)

**See Schedule B for Building Standards (Zoning) Comments

Building Standards Recommended None
Conditions of Approval:

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

**See Schedule B for Development Planning Comments.

Development Planning Recommended | That all comments on Site Development Application File
Conditions of Approval: DA.23.035 be addressed to the satisfaction of the
Development Planning Department.

DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING

Link to Grading Permit  Link to Pool Permit Link to Curb Curt Permit Link Culvert Installation

This Minor Variance application has a concurrent Site Plan Application (DA.24.020). Development
Engineering Department has reviewed Minor Variance application A111/24 and has no concerns with
the proposed retaining wall.

Development Engineering None
Recommended Conditions of
Approval:

PARKS, FORESTRY & HORTICULTURE (PFH)

Recommended condition of approval:

PFH Recommended Conditions of Applicant/owner shall obtain a “Private Property Tree

Approval: Removal & Protection” permit through the forestry
division prior to any construction works on the subject
property.

DEVELOPMENT FINANCE

No comment no concerns.
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DEVELOPMENT FINANCE

Development Finance Recommended None
Conditions of Approval:

BY-LAW AND COMPLIANCE, LICENSING AND PERMIT SERVICES

No comments.

BCLPS Recommended Conditions of None
Approval:

BUILDING INSPECTION (SEPTIC)

No comments received to date.

Building Inspection Recommended None
Conditions of Approval:

FIRE DEPARTMENT

No comments received to date.

Fire Department Recommended None
Conditions of Approval:

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL SUMMARY

Should the Committee find it appropriate to approve this application in accordance with request and
the sketch submitted with the application, as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, the following
conditions have been recommended:

# DEPARTMENT / AGENCY CONDITION
1 | Development Planning That all comments on Site Development
Nicholas.delprete@vaughan.ca Application File DA.23.035 be

addressed to the satisfaction of the
Development Planning Department.

2 | Parks, Forestry and Horticulture Operations Applicant/owner shall obtain a “Private
zachary.quizzetti@vaughan.ca Property Tree Removal & Protection” permit
through the forestry division prior to any
construction works on the subject property.

All conditions of approval, unless otherwise stated, are considered to be incorporated into the approval “if
required”. If a condition is no longer required after an approval is final and binding, the condition may be waived
by the respective department or agency requesting conditional approval. A condition cannot be waived without
written consent from the respective department or agency.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

CONDITIONS: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant and/or authorized agent to obtain and
provide a clearance letter from respective department and/or agency (see condition chart above for
contact). This letter must be provided to the Secretary-Treasurer to be finalized. All conditions must be
cleared prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

APPROVALS: Making any changes to your proposal after a decision has been made may impact the
validity of the Committee’s decision.

An approval obtained from the Committee of Adjustment, where applicable, is tied to the building
envelope shown on the plans and drawings submitted with the application and subject to the variance
approval.

A building envelope is defined by the setbacks of the buildings and/or structures shown on the plans and
drawings submitted with the application, as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96. Future development
outside of an approved building envelope, where a minor variance was obtained, must comply with the
provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law.

Elevation drawings are provided to reflect the style of roof (i.e. flat, mansard, gable etc.) to which

a building height variance has been applied. Where a height variance is approved, building height is
applied to the style of roof (as defined in the City’s Zoning By-law) shown on the elevation plans
submitted with the application.

Architectural design features that are not regulated by the City’s Zoning By-law are not to be considered
part of an approval unless specified in the Committee’s decision.

4|Page



mailto:Nicholas.delprete@vaughan.ca
mailto:Zachary.guizzetti@vaughan.ca

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

DEVELOPMENT CHARGES: That the payment of the Regional Development Charge, if required, is
payable to the City of Vaughan before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development
Charges Act and the Regional Development Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.

That the payment of the City Development Charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the City's
Development Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.

That the payment of the Education Development Charge if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan
before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the Boards of
Education By-laws in effect at the time of payment

That the payment of Special Area Development charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan
before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and The City's
Development Charge By-law in effect at the time of Building permit issuance to the satisfaction of the
Reserves/Capital Department.

NOTICE OF DECISION: If you wish to be notified of the decision in respect to this application or a
related Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT) hearing you must complete a Request for Decision form and submit
to the Secretary Treasurer (ask staff for details). In the absence of a written request to be notified of the
Committee’s decision you will not receive notice.
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SCHEDULE A: DRAWINGS & PLANS
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ETE INFORMATION

SITE STATISTICS
TOTAL LOT AREA:

16,735.41 M2/ 180,138 F2/ 4.14 AC

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA(GFA): 7,661.71 M2
PROPOSED BUILDING OUTLINE: 5,664.82 M2
PROPOSED COVERAGE: 33.85%
PROPOSED FSI: 45.78%
PROPOSED PAVED: 9,546.19 M2/ 57%
REQUIRED - ZONE EM1 ZONING BY-LAW 001-2021 PROPOSED
PERMITED USE PERMITED USE
MIN. LOT FRONTAGE 30m
MAX. LOT AREA 60% 33.85%
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 15m 9.14m
SETBACKS:
FRONT YARD 6m 16.9m
SIDE YARD (NORTH) 6m 11m
SIDE YARD (SOUTH) 6m 11.6m
REAR YARD 12m 15.6m
THE KING'S HIGHWAY 27 14m 14m
TORONTO R.V. ROADR.O.W | 20m 20m
LANDSCAPE:
REQUIRED LANDSCAPE STRIP | 3m
ABUTTING A STREET LINE 3m
MINIMUM LANDSCAPE OPEN | 59 9% (1,427.13 M?)
SPACE

BUILDING STATISTICS

BUILDING NET FLOOR AREA:
BUILDING A TOTAL OF UNITS
BUILDING B TOTAL OF UNITS

BUILDING GFA AREA:

3,542.87 M2/ 38,135.14 F2
4,008.71 M2 / 43,149.40 F?

BUILDING A :

GROUND FLOOR 2,611.15 M?/28,106.18 F2
MEZZANINE: 936.21 M?/10,077.28 F2
MECH. ROOM 25.66 M2/ 276.20 F2
ELEC. ROOM 26.24 M2/ 282.45 F?
TOTAL 3,599.26 M?/ 38,742.11 F2
BUILDING B:

GROUND FLOOR 2,952.40 M?/31,779.37 F?
MEZZANINE: 1,060.68 M2/ 11,417.06 F?
MECH. ROOM 26.20 M2/  282.01F2
ELEC. ROOM 2317 M2/ 249.40 F2
TOTAL 4,062.45 M2/ 43,727.85 F?

TOTAL GFA: +/- 7,661.71 M2/ 82,469.96 F2

CARPOOL & ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING

5% OF PARKING SPOTS W/ MIN 4 TO CARPOOLING(120x.05)

= 6 PARKING SPACE REQUIRED

REQUIRED PROVIDED
4 CAR POOL PARKING SPACE 4 CAR POOL PARKING SPACE
2 EV PARKING SPACE 2 EV PARKING SPACE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE CALCULATIONS

'RECEIVED

\_

By Christine Vigneault at 10:38 am, Aug 01, 2024

.

REQUIRED: 1 SPACE PLUS 3% OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF
PARKING SPACES, OF WHICH, 50% SHALL BE TYPE A AND
50% SHALL BE TYPE B

:1+0.03x121 = 5 SPOTS (2 TYPEA + 2 TYPE B)
TYPE A = 3.5m x 6.0m MINIMUM
TYPE B = 2.4m x 6.0m MINIMUM

PARKING SPACE CALCULATIONS

. PER (ZONING BY LAW 1-88 SECTION 3.9)
INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS, MULTI-UNIT, CONTAINING MORE THAN FOUR(4) UNITS, 2.0 PARKING SPACES PER
100 SM GFA OR 4.0 SPACES PER UNIT WHICHEVER IS GREATER
REQUIRED: GREATER OF (4x42) AND (7662/100X2)

BICYCLE PARKING

PER (ZONING BY-LAW (2021))

0.05 PER 100 SQ.M OF GROSS FLOOR AREA FOR LONG- TERM
BICYCLE PARKING SPACES, AND 0.1 PER 100 SQ.M OF  GROSS
FLOOR AREA OR 2 WHICHEVER IS GREATER FOR SHORT-

TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

REQUIRED: LONG-TERM PARKING (7662/100x0.05)

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION

OBC 3.2.2.72. GROUP F, DIVISION 2, UP TO 2 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED
(1) A BUILDING CLASSIFIED AS GROUP F, DIVISION 2 IS PERMITTED TO CONFORM TO SENTENCE (2)

PROVIDED,

(A) EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY SENTENCE 3.2.2.7.(1), THE BUILDING IS SPRINKLERED,
(B) IT ISNOT MORE THAN 2 STOREYS IN BUILDING HEIGHT, AND

(C) IT HAS A BUILDING AREA NOT MORE THAN,
() 4,500 M2 IF 1 STOREY IN BUILDING HEIGHT, OR
(Il) 1,800 M2 IF 2 STOREYS IN BUILDING HEIGHT.

(2) THE BUILDING REFERRED TO SENTENCE (1) IS PERMITTED TO BE OF COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION
OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION USED SINGLY OR IN COMBINATION, AND,
(A) FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE SEPARATION AND, IF OF COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION,
SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE NOT LESS THAN 45 MIN, AND
(B) LOADBEARING WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SUPPORTING AN ASSEMBLY REQUIRED TO

HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHALL,

(I) HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LEES THAN 45 MIN, OR

(I1) BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION.

=4 SPACES
PROVIDED: =4 SPACES
REQUIRED: SHORT-TERM PARKING (7662/100x0.1)

= 8 SPACES
PROVIDED: = 8 SPACES

LOADING SPACE REQUIRED

powers
brown

archit
ecture

PROJECT TITLE

411 Richmond Street East
Suite 206

Toronto, Ontario M5A 3S5
647.931.9787

Www.powersbrown.com

7242 HWY 27, VAUGHAN, ON

7242 HWY 27, VAUGHAN

MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO. DA24.020
SITE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO. DA.23.035

A PROJECT FOR

NCAP NICOLA (HWY27) LTD.

GENERAL NOTES

DESIGNATED FIRE ACCESS LANE -
MINIMUM 20'-0"

NOT IN SCOPE
TYPE B LOADING SPACES: 3.5m x 11m
(2 PER BUILDING)

~ = | LIGHT CONCRETE PAVING

LANDSCAPING

U PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

HYD

= = = = PROPERTY LINE

LD LIMITING DISTANCE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING DIMENSIONS - TYP

3400 1500 2400
11'-17/8" 4'-11" 7-101/2"
)
o|®
,9 ©
m -I
®
—
TYPE A TYPE B
DATE REVISION

2023-06-15 |ISSUED FOR SPA

2023-10-11 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

2024-01-12 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

2024-03-01 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

2024-05-09 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

OGN WIN= >

2024-05-30 |ISSUED FOR MINOR SITE
DEVELOPMENT

PROJECT NO: 215073

DRAWN BY: TS,EL

CHECKED BY: LD

SHEET NAME

OVERALL SITE PLAN

SEAL

SHEET NUMBER

AS101

=172 SPOTS ZONING BY-LAW 1-88 SECTION 3.9
%@ PROVIDED: 120 SPOTS SNOW STORAGE AREA REQUIRED REQUIRED: FOR BUILDING>1_000 SM: TWO I:OADING SPACE FOR
> MATCH EX EVERY 1000 SM = 7662/1000x2 = 16
SIDEWALK +  PERBY LAW 001-2021 SECTION 6.3.5 (APPEALED) 2% OF LOT AREA PROVIDED: 42 PROVIDED
0 S8 FOR INDUSTRIAL MALL: 1.5 PARKING SPACE PER 100 M2 GFA REOQUIRED' (16,747 M2/100x2) BUILDING A TYPE B LOADING SPACES (3.5mx11m):
o REQUIRED: 7662/100X1.5 = 115 SPOTS ’ ’ =344.94 M2/ 3.712 F2 PROVIDED: 2 PROVIDED
PROVIDED: 120 SPOTS . — 27 5 2 BUILDING B TYPE B LOADING SPACES (3.5mx11m):
PROVIDED: 277.51 M?/ 2,987 F —_—
e . PROVIDED: 2 PROVIDED
REFER TO TRAFFIC RELOCATE TRAFFIC
ENGINEER FOR TAPERED LIGHT POLE — T
MEASUREMENTS < RELOCATE . —
TRAFFIC SIGN PROPOSED ISLAND EXTENSION = \
& ~ 7 ASPER YORK REGION STANDARD / - —
/ (E-6.03) 14m HIGHWAY LIGHT POLE - TYP L \
SETBACK -

/ MEDIUM ISLAND TO CUT BACK K - \ gESIElLCTsESRPl\Qg:ECY'?\I(_FI’E
TO ACCOMODATE 3m LANDSCAPE )
PEDESTRIAN CROSSING 27 STRIP [ 2y & \

G\*\\N A 6m FRONT SETBACK — S COMMUNITY
RELOCATE TRAFFIC \’\\ T\ MATGH EX PEDESTRIAN _— /E/’\\Q" MAILBOXES
LIGHT POLE RELOCATE HYDRO POLE ~ PAVEMENT YEILD SIGN — - .
— . oz
20m R.O.W. TACTILE STOP SIGN - \ — SIAMESE
g%'\?CATE TRAFFIC y 7 % - P S _ CONNECTION
. — N T
; £ TREE PROTECTION LINE OF EXISTING PEDESTRIAN — NTO R . )
3 > BARRIER TORONTO R.V. ROAD YEILD SIGN — oS TOROY e AN \ MECH/;N'?AL Rgo'v'
G \\/ PROPOZ""0 0D T _ 3 (25.66 SM / 276 SF)
900) CURB RAMPS WITH 3m LANDSCAPE STRIP / e © — ” RTY L o /B Bl /\\ v ELECTRICAL ROOM
WARNING TACTILE —— 2 HI
_— TACTILE — wIT LK ,
ATTENTION INDICATORS AS > 01 S NOT =GR = — 4 o o 202 5F)
i PER REGION STANDARDS — & -~ — — > BE—F
Q'? — Q Rizm \ % %% - © 7o) T A _ — B \ @ RN PEDESTRIAN
S ) \ — T A e - — o [©) YEILD SIGN
B - iy - — ) T . —
ILLUMINATED PYLON SIGNAGE \ _— W Vi / —— o > \
\ [ILLUMINATION VALUES MUST . — -t | N o — 1T\ TN > gg'rRIENBF%\ANPIKVSI-EIAA?’-(I—)”I_?ESTRIP
NOT EXCEEDS 300 NITS — 2\ T _ B8 5 = 3 X \ z \ N
\ (SUNRISE TO SUNSET) AND L B 1 : _— - A s\ <\ & T T mrow
o 5000 NITS (SUNRISE TO — . \ - L — - 2 =z 5 O mR.O.W.
2 S N N CSUNSET_ .\ — T — - 1 \ - — g 9 — 1S & NEW ROAD TO CONNECT TO
B o — ~ \DE EXISTING ROAD
@ ] STOP LINE - S —ox +— \= \ —Y = 6358 ;
~ - = 79 —— = — S s
~ XWG W _— - % | — T ' — //A//f;»' 2 \ d
Y~ o \—---'-:/EN-E----/- oy 18 — — 4 “EX. - HYD POLE \
{ _ = L s T — — — =70 —— TO BE REMOVED
STOP SIGN T~ - i — T grRTY 1 ia ALK - — “qe MARKI \ B o AR A\ g \/ C
“ROPERL oA —— —ROVT = LA s SR\ R g STOP LINE STOP SIGN
Q@ - NOT Wit =" — /\ReTRUC — X W — o+ B A N\ \) & 7 MARKING
* T B _— — _ g —_ - -
\ =T e e — M Al = D 0
PROPOSED SIS / 223 0\ — e _ & 21948 S 4’84219 - —
SIDEWAL T - = 232 AR — o - & "LINE OF EXISTING
_ NeeWsolR) A— e s — & BUILRING A __IIROAD
— - - g\ s . FFE =\174.50 = / -
FIRE ROUTE SIGN | . — . 14 = . \°
AT EVERY 30m - | - 2T NEW ROAD TO CONNECT TO
P / - 2 So T el L £ EXISTING ROAD
“) E — e R e S\ LD >
/ o — QK/LO/ADiNGr - o STOP SIGN
. — 2 S CE-TYPEB -
LINE OF ROOF Q - 7 NEW FIRE HYDRANT
ABOVE - TYP - A -

S 32 A = T 41 1/2" X 77 5/8" x 50 1/2" LONG TERM
| o, |24 fcea g CARP BICYCLE PARKING SPACE (2 BIKE
| — g0 ' CAPACITY WITH LOCKER SYSYEM)

v =
S\ 10982 = 1 SHORT TERM
\ =« WF o\ BICYCLE PARKING
)3 \ e R PR SPACE - TYP
T T T e s
FIRE ROUTE SIGN e A e AT TRANSFORMER
WALL MOUNTED - TYP W e S STOP SIGN
L N
. NS 2 ~
— ) - » - (o]
T4 3 _ e N 411/2" X 77 5/8" x 50 1/2" LONG
. L T O\ T © ] TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACE
e N A (2 BIKE CAPACITY WITH LOCKER
s GE ‘
ToREREY \ 3 6m SIDE SETBACK
. 15615 8
15732 o GUARDRAIL ON RETAINING WALL
\ % . (REFER TO CIVIL)

(S ‘ | Z g - |- SNOW STORAGE AREA
6m SIDE 1 ! — " U, . DY — - & y (94 SM /1,012 SF)
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38.78 SM/ 417.37 SF STRIP INDICATOR STRIP ELECTRIC VEHICLE ABOVE - TYP VEHICLE PARKING
1.5m LANDSCAPE PARKING
SETBACK >
OVERALL SITE PLAN SETRACK.
SETBACK
SCALE: 1:450
4 3 2 1

COPYRIGHT © 2021 POWERS BROWN ARCHITECTURE. THIS DRAWING AND THE ARCHITECTURAL WORK DEPICTED THEREIN ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF POWERS BROWN ARCHITECTURE. NO PORTION OF THIS DRAWING MAY BE COPIED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.



vigneauc
Received


ARCH_C&S_R21 - BLDG 1.rvt

Autodesk Docs://215073 Cavalieri 7242 Highway 27 Vaughan/215073

5/30/2024 4:27:18 PM

Cc

ETE INFORMATION

L

1

SITE STATISTICS

TOTAL LOT AREA:

16,735.41 M+ /180,138 F= / 4.14 AC

BUILDING STATISTICS

CARPOOL & ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING

'RECEIVED

SHORT TERM BICYCLE
PARKING SPACE - TYP

COMMUNITY
MAILBOXES

- SIAMESE
CONNECTION

MECHANICAL ROOM
(25.66 SM / 276 SF)

ELECTRICAL ROOM
(26.24 SM / 282 SF)
GAS METER

PEDESTRIAN
YEILD SIGN
TACTILE

20m R.O.W.

NEW ROAD TO CONNECT TO
EXISTING ROAD

STOP SIGN

—

.

S

[LINE OF EXISTING

____II/ROAD

NEW ROAD TO CONNECT TO
EXISTING ROAD

STOP SIGN

NEW FIRE HYDRANT

41 1/2" X 77 5/8" x 50 1/2" LONG TERM
BICYCLE PARKING SPACE (2 BIKE
CAPACITY WITH LOCKER SYSYEM)

SHORT TERM
BICYCLE PARKING
SPACE - TYP

TRANSFORMER
STOP SIGN

41 1/2" X 77 5/8" x 50 1/2" LONG
TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACE
(2 BIKE CAPACITY WITH LOCKER
SYSYEM)

6m SIDE SETBACK

GUARDRAIL ON RETAINING WALL
(REFER TO CIVIL)

SNOW STORAGE AREA
(94 SM /1,012 SF)

GAS METER

AMENITY SPACE
NO.2
42.50 SM / 457.50 SF

SNOW STORAGE AREA

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA(GFA): 7,661.71 M2 BUILDING NET FLOOR AREA: ] ) 5% OF PARKING SPOTS W/ MIN 4 TO CARPOOLING(120x.05)
PROPOSED BUILDING OUTLINE: 5,664.82 M2 BUILDING A TOTAL OF UNITS 3,542.87 M- / 38,135.14 F: = 6 PARKING SPACE REQUIRED
PROPOSED COVERAGE: 33.85% BUILDING B TOTAL OF UNITS 4,008.71 M: / 43,149.40 F:
PROPOSED FSl: 45.78% REQUIRED | PROVIDED .
. 0, . I
i PROPOSED PAVED: 9.546.19 M2/ 57% BUILDIBNUCI;L(BTAII\GAEI_EA. 4 CAR POOL PARKING SPACE 4 CAR POOL PARKING SPACE By p 0\ d el at 1 ) 38 p m J u | 1 O 2 O 24
REQUIRED - ZONE EM1 ZONING BY-LAW 001-2021 PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR 2,611.15 M2/ 28,106.18 F2 2 EV PARKING SPACE ‘ 2 EV PARKING SPACE ‘ \ ] ) J
PERMITED USE PERMITED USE MEZZANINE: 936.21 M2/ 10,077.28 F:

MIN. LOT FRONTAGE 3021 _ MECH. ROOM 25.66 M2/  276.20 F2 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE CALCULATIONS ‘

MAX. LOT AREA 60% 33.85% ELEC. ROOM 26.24 MZ’/ 282.45 F2 REQUIRED: 1 SPACE PLUS 3% OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 15m 9.14m TOTAL 3,599.26 M</ 38,742.11 F2 PARKING SPACES, OF WHICH, 50% SHALL BE TYPE A AND BUILDING CLASSIFICATION

SETBACKS: 50% SHALL BE TYPE B OBC 3.2.2.72. GROUP F, DIVISION 2, UP TO 2 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED
FRONT YARD &m 16.9m BUILDING B: - 1+0.03x121 = 5 SPOTS (2 TYPE A + 2 TYPE B) (1) A BUILDING CLASSIFIED AS GROUP F, DIVISION 2 IS PERMITTED TO CONFORM TO SENTENCE (2)
SIDE YARD (NORTH) 6m 11;n GROUND FLOOR 2,952.40 M2/ 31,779.37 F2 TYPE A = 3.5m x 6.0m MINIMUM PROVIDED,

SIDE YARD (SOUTH) om 11.6m MEZZANINE: 1,060.68 M2/ 11,417.06 F2 TYPE B = 2.4m x 6.0m MINIMUM (A) EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY SENTENCE 3.2.2.7.(1), THE BUILDING IS SPRINKLERED,
REAR YARD 1om 15.6m MECH. ROOM 26.20 M2/ 282.01 F2 (B) IT IS NOT MORE THAN 2 STOREYS IN BUILDING HEIGHT, AND
THE KING'S HIGHWAY 27 T 1am ELEC. ROOM 23.17 M2/ 249.40 F2 (C) IT HAS A BUILDING AREA NOT MORE THAN,
TORONTO R.V. ROAD R.O.W om oom TOTAL 4,062.45 M2/ 43,727.85 F2 BICYCLE PARKING (I) 4,500 M: IF 1 STOREY IN BUILDING HEIGHT, OR
V- - PER (ZONING BY-LAW (2021)) (1) 1,800 M? IF 2 STOREYS IN BUILDING HEIGHT.

LANDSCAPE: TOTAL GFA: +/- 7,661.71 M2/ 82,469.96 F2 0.05 PER 100 SQ.M OF GROSS FLOOR AREA FOR LONG-  TERM (2) THE BUILDING REFERRED TO SENTENCE (1) IS PERMITTED TO BE OF COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION
REQUIRED LANDSCAPE STRIP | 3m BICYCLE PARKING SPACES, AND 0.1 PER 100 SQMOF  GROSS | OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION USED SINGLY OR IN COMBINATION, AND, |
ABUTTING A STREET LINE 3m FLOOR AREA OR 2 WHICHEVER IS GREATER FOR SHORT- (A) FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE SEPARATION AND, IF OF COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION,

TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES. SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE NOT LESS THAN 45 MIN, AND
MINIMUM LANDSCAPE OPEN 5% 9% (142713 M?) PARKING SPACE CALCULATIONS REQUIRED: LONG-TERM PARKING (7662/100x0.05) (B) LOADBEARING WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SUPPORTING AN ASSEMBLY REQUIRED TO
SPACE o =4 SPACES HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHALL,
. PER (ZONING BY LAW 1-88 SECTION 3.9) PROVIDED: = 4 SPACES (I) HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LEES THAN 45 MIN, OR
INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS, MULTI-UNIT, CONTAINING MORE THAN FOUR(4) UNITS, 2.0 PARKING SPACES PER REQUIRED: SHORT-TERM PARKING (7662/100x0.1) L (Il) BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION.
100 SM GFA OR 4.0 SPACES PER UNIT WHICHEVER IS GREATER _ =8 SPACES
REQUIRED: GREATER OF (4x42) AND (7662/100X2) PROVIDED: = 8 SPACES LOADING SPACE REQUIRED
=172 SPOTS ZONING BY-LAW 1-88 SECTION 3.9
Q& PROVIDED: 120 SPOTS REQUIRED: FOR BUILDING>1000 SM: TWO LOADING SPACE FOR
NS MATCH EX SNOW STORAGE AREA REQUIRED EVERY 1000 SM = 7662/1000x2 = 16
SIDEWALK . PER BY LAW 001-2021 SECTION 6.3.5 (APPEALED) 295 OF LOT AREA PROVIDED: 42 PROVIDED
N FOR INDUSTRIAL MALL : 1.5 PARKING SPACE PER 100 M: GFA REQUIRED: (16,747 M2/100x2) BUILDING A TYPE B LOADING SPACES (3.5mx11m):
REQUIRED: 7662/100X1.5 = 115 SPOTS B PROVIDED: 2 PROVIDED
=y =344.94 M2/ 3,712 F2
PROVIDED: 120 SPOTS . - 2 2 BUILDING B TYPE B LOADING SPACES (3.5mx11m):
PROVIDED: 277.51 M2, 2,987 F
2 PROVIDED: 2 PROVIDED
REFER TO TRAFFIC RELOCATE TRAFFIC
ENGINEER FOR TAPERED LIGHT POLE — /\
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/ TRAFFIC SIGN PROPOSED ISLAND EXTENSION . — \
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DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING.

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, DATUMS, AND LEVELS PRIOR TO
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS REINFORCING STEEL CONCRETE BASIS FOR DESIGN e
7 -l [
®
1. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED USING STANDARDS OF 1. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE W/ CAN/CSA A23.3-14 1. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE. GOVERNING BUILDING CODE: . ... ... NBCC 2015 DeSI nWor'kS
PROFESSIONAL CARE AND COMPLETENESS NORMALLY EXERCISED AND THE LATEST EDITION RSIC's MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE. PROJECT LOCATION: ............ .. VAUGHAN, ONTARIO Engineerin
UNDER SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES BY REPUTABLE STRUCTURAL 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH WORK OF ALL OTHER TRADES AND 8 8
ENGINEERS IN THIS OR SIMILAR LOCALITIES. THEY NECESSARILY 2 REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA G30.18-M92 GRADE 400 MPa AND 400W WHERE REQUIRED INSTALL ALL BUILT-IN WORK, SLEEVES, INSERTS, ETC...AS SEISMIC LOAD DESIGN
ASSUME THAT THE WORK DEPICTED WILL BE PERFORMED BY AN (FOR ALL REINFORCING TO BE WELDED) AND SHALL BE DEFORMED BARS UNO. REQUIRED. . ]
EXPERIENCED CONTRACTOR AND/OR WORKERS WHO HAVE A IMPORTANCE CATEGORY: ... ..... ... . ... NORMAL P: 780 244 0252 F: 780 800 2112
WORKING KNOWLEDGE OF THE APPLICABLE CODE STANDARDS 3. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CAN/CSA G30.5-M1983 FOR 3. CONCRETE MIXES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A CERTIFIED LABORATORY AND IMPORTANCE FACTOR(IE): . .. ................ 1.0 SUITE 1250, 10130 103 STREET,
AND REQUIREMENTS AND OF INDUSTRY ACCEPTED STANDARD SMOOTH WIRE FABRIC AND CAN/CSA G30.15-M1983 FOR DEFORMED WIRE FABRIC. LAPS SHALL APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. OF RECORD Edmonton. AB T5J 3N9
GOOD PRACTICE. AS NOT EVERY CONDITION OR ELEMENT IS (OR BE MADE SUCH THAT THE OVERLAP, MEASURED BETWEEN OUTERMOST CROSS WIRE OF EACH Sa0.2): ... 0.167 E: info@desi nworksend.com
CAN BE) EXPLICITLY SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS, IT IS FABRIC SHEET, IS NOT LESS THAN THE SPACING OF CROSS WIRES PLUS 50mm (2"). 4. PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA A23.1 AND 23.3. Sa(0.5) . .. 0.096 . g g g.
UNDERSTOOD THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL USE INDUSTRY Sa(1.0):. ..o 0.053 www.designworkseng.com
ACCEPTED STANDARD GOOD PRACTICE FOR ALL MISCELLANEOUS 4. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWING THE LOCATION OF REINFORCING STEEL NOT NOTED AS "CLEAR" OR 5. NO MORE THAN 90 MINUTES SHALL ELAPSE BETWEEN CONCRETE BATCHING Sa(2.0) ..o 0.026 COPYRIGHT 2024
WORK NOT EXPLICITLY SHOWN. "CLR" ARE TO CENTER OF STEEL. CLEAR COVER SHALL BE AS NOTED BELOW, UNO ON PLANS AND CONCRETE PLACEMENT, UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OR Sa(.0). .. 0.0065 DESIGN WORKS ENGINEERING LTD.
OR DETAILS. AUTHORIZED TESTING AGENCY. Sa(10.0): . oo 0.0027
2. DRAWING NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INSTRUCTIONS TO THE PGA ... 0.105
CONTRACTOR AND APPLY GENERALLY TO ALL THE WORK UNLESS 6. CONCRETE BATCHING, MIXING, TRANSPORTATION AND PLACEMENT SHALL BE PGV 0.074 COPYRIGHT RESERVED:
MORE SPECIFIC INFORMATION IS SHOWN ELSEWHERE ON THE CONCRETE COVER TO REINFORCING STEEL PER CAN/CSA A23.1 OR A23.4 AS APPLICABLE. SITE CLASS: . ... i D
DRAWINGS OR WRITTEN IN THE SPECIFICATIONS MINIMUM MINIMUM MINIMUM COVER FOR THESE DRAWINGS AND DESIGN ARE THE EXCLUSIVE
: COVER FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING PROPERTY OF DESIGN WORKS ENGINEERING & INSPECTIONS LTD.
COVER CSA-S413 7. CONCRETE CONSOLIDATION SHALL BE PER CAN/CSA A23.1 OR A23.4 AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN ANY WAY OR FORM
3. THESE DRAWINGS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE. THEY CSA-A23.1 | oEE NOTE #4) | 15D 2h 3h 4h WITHOUT THE DIRECT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF DESIGN WORKS
DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. THE ( ) 8. FORM WORK SHALL BE PER CAN/CSA A23.1 OR A23.4 AS APPLICABLE. ENGINEERING & INSPECTIONS LTD.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND .
CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH 75 - 75 75 75 75 9. REMOVE ALL DEBRIS FROM FORMS, REINFORCING STEEL AND OTHER NOTES:
AND PROCEDURES. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S EMBEDDED ITEMS PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION
RESPONSIBILITY TO DESIGN AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING, CONCRETE CAST AGAINST FORMS, DROPPED THROUGH REINFORCING STEEL (WALLS OR COLUMNS) SO AS TO UNTIL SIGNED AND SEALED OR ADVISED IN WRITING BY THE
BRACING, FORM-WORK, ETC... AS REQUIRED FOR THE BUT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR CAUSE A SEGREGATION OF AGGREGATES. UNCONFINED FALL OF CONCRETE ENGINEER.
PROTECTION OF LIFE AND PROPERTY (INCLUDING UTILITIES) WEATHER: SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 FEET. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN IN PLACING SLABS ON
DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE GRADE SO FILL MATERIAL IS NOT DISTURBED. DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING.
PLACED ON THE STRUCTURE SUCH THAT THE DESIGN LOADS AS 15 BARS, 16@ WIRE, AND SMALLER, 40 - 40 40 40 40 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, DATUMS, AND LEVELS PRIOR TO
STATED HEREIN ARE NOT EXCEEDED. STIRRUPS, TIES, AND SPIRAL. 10.ALL ITEMS TO BE CAST IN CONCRETE SUCH AS REINFORCING, DOWELS, BOLTS, COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
ANCHORS, PIPES, SLEEVES, ETC., SHALL BE SECURELY POSITIONED IN THE OR OMISSIONS TO THE DESIGNER IMMEDIATELY.
4. DESIGN OF NON-PRIMARY STRUCTURAL ITEMS, SUCH AS STAIRS, COLUMN PRINCIPAL REINFORCEMENT. i FORMS PRIOR TO PLACING OF CONCRETE.
RAILINGS, NON-STRUCTURAL WALLS AND PREFABRICATED 50 50 50 65 s ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH THE MOST RECENT EDITION
STRUCTURAL ITEMS, SUCH AS FLOOR AND ROOF TRUSSES, ARE 11.CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE SAW-CUT CONTROL O T A R IN Ao T D ANY OTHER
NOT INCLUDED AND ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS UNLESS 20 TO 55 BARS, AND ALL OTHER BARS. 50 . 50 50 50 50 JOINTS SUCH THAT THE ENCLOSED AREA DOES NOT EXCEED THAT INDICATED
SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS. IN TYPICAL DETAIL. N D . .
o. escription Date
5. TAKE DIMENSIONS TO CENTERS OF COLUMNS, BEAMS, PIERS, AND CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO 12.EMBEDDED ITEMS SHALL BE PLACED PER CAN/CSA A23.1 OR A23.4 AS P
PILASTERS; FACES OF WALLS; AND TO EDGES OF OPENINGS WEATHER, OR NOT IN CONTACT WITH APPLICABLE. 1 ISSUED FOR REVIEW 2024-01-17
UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE. GROUND: 2 ISSUED FOR MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT| 2024-05-30
13.PIPE OTHER THAN ELECTRICAL CONDUITS SHALL NOT BE EMBEDDED IN
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS oR SLi% g’;\ﬁ) wELEggE'EEEOTE v 20 TOP 40 32 39 50 64 STRUCTURAL CONCRETE EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE
AND ELEVATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL : BOT. 30 ENGINEER. MAX PIPE SIZE SHALL BE % OF THE SLAB THICKNESS AND LOCATED
DRAWINGS AND INFORM THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER IN AT THE MID-DEPTH. MIN SPACING SHALL BE 3 TIMES THE PIPE DIAMETER.
WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS NOTED ON THE FOR JOISTS,.. 20 25 25 40 50 PIPES SHALL NOT IMPAIR THE STRENGTH OF THE MEMBER.
DRAWINGS. ANY SUCH DISCREPANCY, OMISSION, OR VARIATION
NOT REPORTED BEFORE START OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE THE BEAM PRINCIPAL REINFORCEMENT. 20 25 25 39 50 14.PROTECT CONCRETE FROM DAMAGE OR REDUCED STRENGTH DUE TO COLD
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. OR HOT WEATHER.
COLUMN PRINCIPAL REINFORCEMENT. 40 - 50 50 65 75
7. NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE 15.PROVIDE 6% AIR ENTRAINED CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH AND WEATHER.
OVER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. STIRRUPS, TIES, SPIRALS, AND ALL 40 - 40 40 40 40
OTHER BARS. 16.CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONCRETE MIX REPORT WITH COMPRESSION
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH AND VERIFY ALL OPENINGS AND TEST RESULTS TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO START
INSERTS FOR ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND 5. LAP SPLICES OF REINFORCING STEEL IN CONCRETE BEAMS, SLABS AND FOOTINGS SHALL BE OF FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION. REPRESENTATIVE TEST CYLINDERS SHALL
ELECTRICAL WITH APPROPRIATE TRADES, DRAWINGS AND ACCORDING TO CAN/CSA 23.3 OR LAP SCHEDULE BELOW, UNO. STAGGER SPLICES A MIN OF BE TAKEN FROM THE CONCRETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONCRETE CSA
SUBCONTRACTORS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ONE LAP LENGTH. NO TACK WELDING OF REINFORCING BARS ALLOWED. LATEST CAN/CSA SPECIFICATIONS. TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT 7, 28, AND 56 DAYS.
CODE AND DETAILING MANUAL APPLY. PROVIDE BENT CORNER BARS TO MATCH AND LAP W/
9. WHERE REFERENCE IS MADE TO VARIOUS TEST STANDARDS FOR HORIZONTAL BARS AT ALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS PER TYPICAL DETAILS WHERE 17.CONCRETE TO MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS AS OCCURS ON THIS
MATERIALS, SUCH STANDARDS SHALL BE THE EDITION PROVIDED. VERTICAL WALL BARS SHALL BE SPLICED AT OR NEAR FLOOR LINES, SPLICE TOP PROJECT:
REFERENCED IN THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE. BARS AT CENTER LINE OF SPAN AND BOTTOM BARS AT THE SUPPORT IN SPANDRELS, BEAMS,
GRADE BEAMS, ETC, UNO. CONCRETE SCHEDULE
10. TYPICAL DETAILS AND NOTES SHALL APPLY, THOUGH NOT
NECESSARILY INDICATED AT A SPECIFIC LOCATION ON PLANS. 6. MECHANICAL SPLICE COUPLERS MAY BE USED AS AN ALTERNATE TO LAP SPLICES. COUPLERS EXPOSURE CEMENT | MIN. MAX. AGG. AIR SEAL
WHERE NO DETAILS ARE SHOWN, CONSTRUCTION SHALL SHALL HAVE CURRENT CSA APPROVAL AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF DEVELOPING 125% OF THE CLASS ELEMENT TYPE | STRENGTH| SLUMP | gizg  |W/IC RATIO| c\irRAINMENT ARCHITECT
CONFORM TO SIMILAR WORK ON THE PROJECT. DETAILS MAY BAR STRENGTH.
SHOW ONLY ONE SIDE OF CONNECTION OR MAY OMIT
INFORMATION FOR CLARITY. 7. WELDING OF REINFORCING BARS, METAL INSERTS, AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO 30MPa@ | 5" 3/4"
CAN/CSA W186-M1990 AND SHALL BE MADE ONLY AT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS OR F-2  |FOOTINGS,RETAINING WALLS HS | s6DAYS |(120mm)| (20mm) 0.45 A%-7%
11.NO WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AND NO MATERIAL SHALL BE DETAILS. ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE BENT COLD. BARS SHALL ONLY BE BENT ONCE. H. MOHAMMADI
PURCHASED FOR AREAS DESIGNATED WITHIN THE "HOLD" AREA NOTES. 100539106
INDICATED ON PLAN UNTIL THE DRAWING IS RELEASED FOR 8. REINFORCING BAR SPACING SHOWN ON PLANS ARE MAX ON CENTERS. DOWEL ALL VERTICAL '
; " : : 1, E TYPE ENERAL USE) PORTLAND CEM ENT FOR CONCRETE, EXCEPT WHERE IN CONTACT WITH SOIL, USE
CONSTRUCTION WITH THE "HOLD" ITEMS RELEASED. REINFORCING INTO FOUNDATION. SECURELY TIE ALL BARS IN LOCATION PRIOR TO CONCRETE us Gu (G USE) PO c OR CONC  EXC CONTAC SOIL, US
PLACEMENT TYPE HS (HIGH SULFATE) RESISTANT CEMENT.
12.IF CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION DIFFER ' 5 " CLASSES PERTAIN TO CHLORIDE EXPOSURE
FROM WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, THE : :
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY AND REBAR TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH (mm) . MAY 30, 2024
WORK SHALL NOT PROGRESS UNTIL ALL PROBLEMS ARE fo = 25MPa fo = 30MPa fo = 35MPa fo = 40MPa 3. "F" CLASSES PERTAIN TO FREEZING AND THAWING EXPOSURE WITHOUT CHLORIDES.
RESOLVED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER. Rt 4. "N"CLASS IS EXPOSED TO NEITHER CHLORIDES NOR FREEZING AND THAWING
SIZE 1 TOP | orhers | JOP | otrERs | JOF | oTHERS | JOF | OTHERS ' '
13.STRUCTURAL WORK SUPPORTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BARS BARS BARS BARS . CLIENT
BE VERIFIED BY THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER AND MECHANICAL 10M | 375 300 350 300 325 300 300 300 5. "S"CLASSES PERTAIN TO SULPHATE EXPOSURE.
ENGINEER PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND CONSTRUCTION. 15M 575 450 525 400 500 375 450 350
*
14.IN THE EVENT THAT DISCREPANCIES EXIST BETWEEN THE 20M | 775 600 700 550 650 500 600 475 SPACING OF CONTRACGTION JOINTS
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL 25M | 1175 900 1075 850 1000 775 925 725 SLAB SPACING OF CONTRACTION
NOTES, WHERE POSSIBLE, THE STRICTER OR MOST 30M | 1425 | 1100 | 1300 | 1000 | 1200 925 1125 850 THICKNESS (mm) JOINTS (m)
CONSERVATIVE REQUIREMENT SHALL BE FOLLOWED. IN ALL 125 3.0
OTHER CASES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE ENGINEER 35M | 1600 1250 1500 1150 1400 1075 1300 1000 150 3.75
AND AWAIT INSTRUCTION. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE :
GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS CLASS B REINFORCING LAP SPLICES (mm) 175 4.25
SHALL NOTE BE PERMITTED AS A BASIS FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S 200 5.0
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROJECT REBAR fc = 25MPa fc = 30MPa fc = 35MPa fc = 40MPa 225 5.5
SPECIFICATIONS OR AS A BASIS FOR CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL
SIZE | TOP TOP TOP TOP 250 6.0
WORK.
BaRs | OTHERS | o o | OTHERS | o oo | OTHERS | o oo | OTHERS
10M | 500 375 450 350 425 325 400 300 *  SPACINGS ARE APPROPRIATE FOR SLUMP BETWEEN 100mm
15M 725 575 675 525 625 500 575 450 AND 150mm. IF CONCRETE COOLS AT AN EARLY AGE, SHORTER
FOU N DATI ON S 20M 1000 775 900 700 850 650 775 600 SPACINGS MAY BE NEEDED TO CONTROL RANDOM CRACKING. DRAWN BY: AR
25M | 1525 1175 1400 1075 1300 1000 1200 95 (A TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE OF ONLY 6°C MAY BE CRITICAL.)
1. REFER TO FOUNDATION PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES FOR SLUMP LESS THAN 100mm, JOINT SPACING CAN BE
30M | 1825 1425 1675 1300 1550 1200 1450 1125 INCREASED BY 20%. CHECKED BY: YL
2. THE CLIENT SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO 35M | 2100 1600 1950 1500 1800 1400 1700 1300
CONFIRM AND OFFER RECOMMENDATION/DIRECTION RELATED TO: :
EXCAVATION NOTES: ENGINEER: HOSSEIN MOHAMMADI
- SITE PREPARATION 1. FOR CAST-IN-PLACE (NON-PRESTRESSED), CONCRETE, PROVIDE MINIMUM CONCRETE
- BACKFILL MATERIAL COVER TO REINFORCEMENT ACCORDING TO CSA-A23.1. DATE: 2024-01-17
- COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS :
- FOUNDING ELEVATION 2. WHERE THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF A COLUMN EXCEEDS 3 HOURS, ADD WELDED
WIRE MESH, MINIMUM 102 x 102 - MW3.2 x MW3.2, MIDWAY IN CONCRETE COVER. PROJECT #: 2021357
3. ALL SITE PREPARATION, GRADING, COMPACTION TESTS, INSPECTIONS, ETC.
SHALL BE FOLLOWED AND COMPLETED PRIOR TO ANY CONCRETE PLACEMENT. 3. FOR SHORT WALLS AS OCCURS PROVIDE COVER SAME AS FOR COLUMNS.
SCALE: AS NOTED
4. ALL FILL AND BACKEFILL BEING USED FOR SLABS OR OTHER STRUCTURAL 4. FOR PARKING STRUCTURES PROVIDE MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER TO REINFORCEMENT
APPLICATION SHALL BE TESTED FOR SUITABILITY BY A GEOTECHNICAL ACCORDING TO CSA-S413. COVER TO BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT IN THE MAIN FLOOR
ENGINEER SLAB EXPOSED TO DEICING MUST MEET REQUIREMENTS OF CSA-S413. PROJECT
5. NO BACKFILL CONTAINING STONES OVER 76mm (3"), FROZEN MATERIAL, DEBRIS, REBAR COMPRESSION
OR ORGANIC MATTER WILL BE PERMITTED. E UZJ < DEVELOPMEN LENGTH (mm) 7242 HWY 2 7 -—
N =
6. DO NOT EXCAVATE FOR FOOTINGS BELOW A LINE INCLINED DOWN 30 DEGREES Woo REBAR SIZE
FROM NEARBY FOOTINGS UNLESS THE EXCAVATION IS ADEQUATELY BRACED gl 1oM | 15M | 20M | 25M | 30M | 35M RETAI N I N G WAL L
OR APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER 55K
OQ® | 25MPa | 190 | 290 | 380 | 480 | 580 | 670
7. DESIGN WORKS ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY © . VAUGHAN, ON, CANADA
OR LIABILITY FOR THE TRUTH OF THE SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS PRESENTED 230MPa| 180 | 290 | 350 | 440 | 530 | 620 L4H 4Y8
ON THE DRAWINGS AND IN THE BORING OR TEST PIT REPORTS. THE DATA IS MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT
INTENDED FOR THE PREPARATION OF BIDS AND SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION. REBAR COMPRESSION LAP SPLICES LENGTH (mm
THEY REPRESENT CONDITIONS ONLY AT THOSE SPECIFIC LOCATIONS AT THE (mm) APPLICATION NO. DA.24.020
TIME THEY WERE MADE. REBAR SIZE SITE DEVELOPMENT
10M 15M 20M 25M 30M 35M
8. PROVIDE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM FOUNDATIONS APPLICATION NO. DA.23.035
300 440 580 730 880 1020
9. FOUNDING SURFACE BELOW FOOTINGS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY THE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY. ¢ CLEAR COVER AND CLEAR SPACING OF BARS MUST BE AT LEAST 1.0db AND DESCRIPTION
1.4db, RESPECTIVELY.
e FOR SLABS, WALLS, SHELLS OR FOLDED PLATES HAVE CLEAR SPACING
BETWEEN BARS BEING DEVELOPED NOT LESS THAN 2d. G E N E RAL N OTE S
e ATOP BAR IS DEFINED AS A HORIZONTAL BAR HAVING A MINIMUM OF 300mm OF
CONCRETE BENEATH IT.
DRAWING NO. SHEET
S0.2 4
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ACOUSTIC PANEL & RETAINING WALL "W"

@ RETAINING WALL SITE PLAN

<

305

KEYNOTES:

-
o

BAR "S" PER SCHEDULE

2. BAR"R"PER SCHEDULE PROVIDE
HOOKS AT BOTH ENDS

BAR "Q" PER SCHEDULE CLR
BAR "P" PER SCHEDULE .

i . 4-15M CONT. AT TOP OF WALL
11.
12.

DOWELS TO MATCH AND LAP
TO VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT
15M @ 18" O.C. L-DOWELS

6" DIA PERFORATED PVC DRAIN

TO MUNICIPAL SPECIFICATIONS y
3" DIA WEEP HOLES @ 8'-0" O.C.

LEVEL GRADE

2" X 4" KEYWAY
1/2" X 1/2" CHAMFER

H MAX RETAINING HEIGHT
20® No o»
X\\ ) .
P\ \ NS
:Q a
°Q
OO C{ ® G

51
CLR.

MIN. 300 SOIL
SURCHARGE\
AN

N\
3086 L

2'-6" MIN] LAP (20M)
2'-0" MIN| LAP (15M)

51
CLR.
332
Q1

B

Z]
—
=

F

G

610 MN. FROST COVER
o

a—

?\\ ADD1-20M T&
“ B CONTINUOUS
A

DD 2-20M T&B CONTINUOUS

ADD 2-20M T&B CONTINUOU

o
Lo

RETAINING WALL SCHEDULE

DIMENSIONS REINFORCEMENT

MAX.
WALL# H A B D T P Q R S

W1 6'-0" | 305 | 1524 | 305 | 250 |15M @ 250 | 10M @ 200 | 15M @ 250 REINF-1

W2 | 8-0" | 305 | 2133 | 355 | 250 | 20M @ 200 | 10M @ 200 | 20M @ 200 REINF-1

W3 |10-0"| 305 | 2743 | 406 | 250 | 20M @ 150 | 10M @ 200 | 20M @ 150 REINF-1
REINF-1=15m @ 12" T&B CONTINUOUS

@ TYPICAL RETAINING WALL DETAIL
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Not to scale

LEGEND

== Subject Property
mmm ® Retaining Wall
2 Vehicular Access

Notes:

- Property Boundary is approximate based on Site
Plan drawing prepared by Powers Brown Architecture
dated May 2024.

- The Site Plan is prepared by Powers Brown
Architecture and graphically manipulated by Weston
Consulting.
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MINOR VARIANCE SKETCH

7242 HIGHWAY 27
CITY OF VAUGHAN

REQUESTED MINOR VARIANCE

N

WESTON m

File Number: 7494-1
Date: 2024-06-21 Drawing

Drawn By: GA
Planner:  SP M V
CAD: 7494-1_MV Sketch_2024-06-21.dgn

& <
o

THE FOLLOWING MINOR VARIANCE IS REQUESTED FROM THE
CITY OF VAUGHAN ZONING BY-LAW 01-2021, AS AMENDED:

1. TO PERMIT A RETAINING WALL WITH A HEIGHT OF 1.6
METRES AT ITS HIGHEST PORTION TO BE SETBACK A MINIMUM
OF 0.3 METRES FROM A LOT LINE.
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7242 HWY 27, VAUGHAN

A ALL MATERIALS ON JOB TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL
AND STATE VOC/AIM REGULATIONS.

B ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH LOCAL
ACCESSIBILITY CODES, CURRENT ENERGY CODE AND
LOCAL AMMENDMENTS OR REQUIREMENTS.

C ALL FIRE WALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED
WITH FIRE RATED FOAM SEALANT (BOTH SIDES OF
WALL). SEALANT TYPE SHALL BE A COMPATIBLE
RATING TO THE WALL SYSTEMS.

D MAXIMUM CLEAR SPAN HEIGHTS FOR INTERIOR
METAL STUDS SHALL BE SUCH THAT DEFLECTION
SHALL NOT EXCEED L/360 UNDER A 5 PSF LOAD
(CERAMIC TILE FINISHES AND/OR WALLS TO DECK)
AND L/120 AT ALL OTHER AREAS.

E WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE ALUMINUM VERTICAL
MULLIONS TO RECEIVE STEEL STIFFENER TO
ACHIEVE WIND LOAD CAPACITY.

F ALL WOOD FRAMING, BLOCKING, SHEATHING OR
BRACING SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED.

G DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONAL
INFORMATION. REFER TO DIMENSIONS ON THE
FLOOR PLANS AND ENLARGED PLANS. IF THERE IS A
CONFLICT WITH THE PLAN DIMENSIONS OR AN
EXISTING FIELD CONDITION, CONTACT THE
ARCHITECT. DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO FACE OF
FINISH, UNO.

H REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR
FINISH MATERIAL CALL OUTS AND PAINT
REQUIREMENTS. VERIFY COLOR OF MATERIALS NOT
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS WITH THE ARCHITECT.

J ALL GYPSUM BOARD THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT
SHALL BE 5/8" THICK, UNO. (TYPE 'X' IF REQUIRED)
USE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL WET
LOCATIONS AND 5/8" FIBER REINFORCED CEMENT
BOARD BEHIND ALL WALL TILE.

K GALVANIZE ALL EXPOSED EXTERIOR STEEL.

L COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED ELECTRICAL CONDUITS
AND SLEEVES FOR IRRIGATION UNDER SIDEWALK
AREAS AT DECORATIVE LIGHT POLES AND PLANTERS
WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PLANS.

DATE REVISION
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2023-10-11 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

2024-01-12 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA
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e | o . e | o | o G000 |COVER M001 |FRONT PAGE
e | o . o | o | o G001 |SYMBOL LEGEND & ABBREVIATION INDEX M002 |MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES, LEGENDS
e | o . e | o | o« | GOO2-A |[CODE SUMMARY (BUILDING A) M100 |SITE PLAN
e | o . e | « | « | GO02-B |CODE SUMMARY (BUILDING B) M200a |BUILDING A1-FOUNDATION PLUMBING LAYOUT 1-2
e | o . e | o« | « | AS101 |OVERALL SITE PLAN M201a |BUILDING A1-FOUNDATION PLUMBING LAYOUT 2-2
e | o . e | o« | o | AS102 [SITE PLAN - ENLARGED M202a |BUILDING A1-MEZZ. UNDERFLOOR PLUMBING LAYOUT
e | o o [ e« | o« [ ¢« [ o | AS103 [OVERALL SIGNAGE PLAN 1-2
° . AS104 |TORONTO RV ROAD REALIGNMENT COMPOSITE M203a [BUILDING A1-MEZZ. UNDERFLOOR PLUMBING LAYOUT
UTILITY PLAN 2-2
o ) AS105 |PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT - COMPOSITE UTILITY PLAN M204a |BUILDING A1-GROUND FLOOR PLUMVIONG LAYOUT 1-2
AS106 |CONTEXT PLAN M205a |BUILDING A1-GROUND FLOOR PLUMBING LAYOUT 2-2
M206a |BUILDING A1-MEZZANINE FLOOR PLUMBING LAYOUT 1-2
DRAWING INDEX - LANDSCAPING M207a |BUILDING A1-MEZZANINE FLOOR PLUMBING LAYOUT 2-2
M200b |BUILDING B1-FOUNDATION PLUMBING LAYOUT 1-2
M201b |BUILDING B1-FOUNDATION PLUMVING LAYOUT 2-2
T T T o T <1 . [0 |CIRCULATION DIAGRAM M202b |BUILDING B1-MEZZ. UNDERFLOOR PLUMVING LAYOUT
s s s s s . . . L1 LAYOUT PLAN 2-2
P B e e e T TENLARGEMENT PLAN M203b E%MDNG B1-MEZZ. FUNDERFLOOR PLUMBING LAYOUT
° ° ° ° ° ° ° L2 PLANTING PLAN
P P B B I e B B S TPLANTING ENLARGENENT PLAN M204b 1B_léILDINGN B1-MEZZ. UNDERFLOOR PLUMVING LAYOUT
o | o | o | o || | e L3  |SIDEWALKPLAN M205b |BUILDINJG B1- GROUND FLOOR PLUMBING LAYOUT 2-2
o | o | o | o || | e L4  |DETAILS M206b |BUILDING B1-MEZZANINE FLOOR PLUMBING LAYOUT 1-2
L LI L LI L5  |DETAILS M207b |BUILDING B1-MEZZANINE FLOOR PLUMBING LAYOUT 2-2
M300a |BUILDING A1-GROUND FLOOR WATER SUPPLY LAYOUT
_ 1-2
DRAWING INDEX - CIVIL M301a |BUILDING A1-GROUND FLOOR WATER SUPPLY LAYOUT
. C0.00 |CIVIL COVER PAGE 2-2
e | o | o | o | o C1.00 |SITE GRADING PLAN M302a |BUILDING A1-MEZZ. FLOOR WATER SUPPLY LAYOUT 1-2
e | o | o | o | o C2.00 |SITE SERVICING PLAN M303a |BUILDING A1-MEZZ. FLOOR WATER SUPPLY LAYOUT 2-2
e | o | o | o | o C2.01 |SERVICING CROSS SECTION M300b |BUILDING B1-GROUND FLOOR WATER SUPPLY LAYOUT
o . . . . C2.02 |STORM MANAGEMENT PLAN 1-2
° ° ° ° C2.04 |PLAN AND PROFILE M301b  [BUILDING B1-GROUND FLOOR WATER SUPPLY LAYOUT
e | o | o | o | o C3.00 |PRE-DEVELOPMENT DRAINAGE PLAN 2-2
T e e e . 301 IPOST-DEVELOPMENT DRAINAGE PLAN M302b |BUILDING B1-MEZZ. FLOOR WATER SUPPLY LAYOUT 1-2
T e e e . o200 IDETALLS 1 M303b |BUILDING B1-MEZZ. FLOOR WATER SUPPLY LAYOUT 2-2
T T e e e . c201 IDETAILS 2 M400a |BUILDING A1-GROUND FLOOR HVAC LAYOUT 1-2
o | o | o | o | e C5.00 |EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN - PRIVATE Md01a |BUILDING A1-GORUND FLOOR HVAC LAYOUT 2-2
e [ o | o | e CM.01.01 [NEW RV ROAD CONNECT PLAN GRADING M402a [BUILDING A1-MEZZ. FLOOR HVAC LAYOUT 1-2
NIEEERE CM.02.01 [NEW RV ROAD CONNECT PLAN STORM MANAGEMENT Md03a |BUILDING A1-MEZZ FLOOR HVAC LAYOUT 2-2
PLAN M400b |BUILDING B1-GROUND FLOOR HVAC LAYOUT 1-2
. . . . CM.02.02 [NEW RV ROAD CONNECT PLAN GENERAL SERVICING M401b  |BUILDING B1-GROUND FLOOR HVAC LAYOUT 2-2
PLAN M402b |BUILDING B1-MEZZ. FLOOR HVAC LAYOUT 1-2
e | o | o | o CM.04.01 [NEW RV ROAD EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN M403b |BUILDING B1 MEZZ FLOOR HVAC LAYOUT 2-2
M500a |BUILDING A1-ROOF MECHANICAL LAYOUT 1-2
DRAWING INDEX - ARCHITECTURAL M501a |BUILDING A1-ROOF MECHANICAL LAYOUT 2-2
M500b |BUILDING B1 ROOF MECHANICAL LAYOUT 1-2
M501b  |BUILDING B1-ROOF MECHANICAL LAYOUT 2-2
PR . e | ¢« | « | AOI-A |OVERALL GROUND AND MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN - M600 |MECHANICAL DETAILS
BUILDING A M601 |MECHANICAL DETAILS
° ° ° ° ° ° A101-B |[OVERALL GROUND AND MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN - M700 |RISER DIAGRAM
BUILDING B M800 |MECHANICAL SCHEDULE
e | o . e | « | « | AT0-A |OVERALL ROOF PLAN - BUILDING A 1801 IMECHANICAL SCHEDULE
e | o . e | « | « | A110-B |OVERALL ROOF PLAN - BUILDING B 119500 IMECHANIGAL SPECIFIGATION
e | o . e | « | o | A201-B |OVERALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS - BUILDING B
e | o . e | o« | « | A301-A |OVERALL BUILDING SECTIONS - BUILDING A
e | o . e | « | o | A301-B |OVERALL BUILDING SECTIONS - BUILDING B
e | o e | o . SK101.1 |ACOUSTIC WALL AND RETAINING WALL
DRAWING INDEX - STRUCTURAL
. S0.1  |STRUCTURAL COVER PAGE
. S0.2 |GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
. S10 |SITE PLAN AND WALL DETAIL
. S11_ |ACOUSTIC WALL PLAN AND DETAILS

DRAWING INDEX - ELECTRICAL

E1.0 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING SITE PLAN CALCULATION
° ° E1.1 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING SITE PLAN STUDY
E1.2 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING SITE PLAN STUDY - HIGHWAY 27
AND TORONTO RV RD INTERSECTION
° ° E1.3 LIGHTING SCHEDULE
E14 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
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Ontario Building Code Data Matrix Building Ontario Building Code Data Matrix Building
Part 3 Code Part 3 Code |
Reference Reference
3.00 Building Code O. Reg. 332/12 Last Amendment 0. Reg. 191/14 3.16 Importance 0 Low 0 Low human occupancy [ Post-disaster shelter 41.21.(3) &
Version: Category: T4.1.21.B
@ Normal
3.01 Project Type: B New . Additio.r? D Renovation [A] 1.1.2. O High O Minor storage building O Explosive or hazardous
[J Change of use L[] Addition and renovation substances
TWO NEW ONE STOREY WITH MEZZANINE [0 Post-disaster
Description: MULTI-UNIT INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSE
3.02 Major Occupancy Occupancy Use 3.1.2.1.(1) 3.17 Seismic Hazard (IE Fa Sa (0.2) = 4.1.2.1.(3)
Classification: BUILDING 1 (A) GROUPF,DIV2  MEDIUM HAZARD INDUSTRIAL Index: Seismic design required for Table 4.1.8.18. items 6 to 21: 4.1.8.18.(2)
((IE Fa Sa (0.2)) = 0.35 or Post-disaster) LI No O Yes
3.18 Occupant Load Floor Level/Area Occupancy Based On Occupant Load 3.1.17.
Type (Persons)
3.03 Superimposed B No [ Yes 3.2.2.7.
Maijor BUILDING A GROUP F-2 AS PER CLIENT
Occupancies: 5 . N/A
escription:
3.04 Building Area (m2) | Description: Existing New Total [A] 1.4.1.2.
BUILDING 1 (A) 0 2,663 M2 2,663 M2
3.19 Barrier-free M Yes “**TH|S PERMIT APPLICATION IS FOR CORE AND SHELL OF TWO
Design: BUILDING, TENANT FIT-OUT WILL BE IN A SEPARATE PERMIT
No
2 2
Total 2,663 M 2,663 M 3.20 Hazardous Yes “***TH|IS PERMIT APPLICATION IS FOR CORE AND SHELL OF TWO 1.2. &
Substances: BUILDING, TENANT FIT-OUT WILL BE IN A SEPARATE PERMIT 3.3.1.19.
3.05 | Gross Area (m2) | Description: Existng  New Total [A] 1.4.1.2. W No
BUILDING 1 (A) 0 3,599 M2 3,599 M2 3.21 Required Fire Horizontal Assembly Rating Supporting Noncombustible 3.2.2.20.-83. &
Resistance Assembly (H) in lieu of rating? 3.21.4.
Ratings
Floors over basement O No O Yes O N/A
Total 3,599 M2 3,599 M2 Floors 45M O Nol Yes O N/A
3.06 | Mezzanine Area Description: Existing New Total 3.2.1.1. Mezzanine 45M [0 NoM Yes O N/A
(m2)
BUILDING 1 (A) 0 936 M2 936 M2 Roof ] No [J Yes [1 N/A
3.22 Spatial Separation | Wall EBF L.D. L/H Required Construction Type Cladding Type 3.2.3.
Area (m) or FRR (H) Required Required
(m2) H/L
Total 936 M2 936 M2 BUILDING A SOUTH 184 12 O Noncombustible [1 Noncombustible
ﬁg?;}H 1,4;2 <1? O Noncombustible (1 Noncombustible
- . 1 9 L0 Noncombustible [0 Noncombustible
3.07 Building Height Storeys above grade m) Above grade Al1.4.1.2. & ,
g g y g (m) g [3_]2_1_1. WEST 1,384 8 0 Noncombustible [0 Noncombustible
0 Storeys below grade
3.08 High Building B No[ Yes 3.2.6.
3.09 | Number of Streets/ | BUILDING A: FOUR (4) STREET 3.2.2.10. &
Firefighter access 3.2.3. 3.23 Plumbing Fixture Ratio: Male:Female = 50:50 Except as noted otherwise 3.7.4.
o Requirements
3.10 | Building 3.2.2.72. GROUP F, DIVISION 2, UP TO 2 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED 3.2.2.20. - 83. , ,
Classification: BUILDING A Floor Level/Area Occupant  OBC Fixtures  Fixtures
(Size and Construction Load Reference Required Provided
Relative to Occupancy)
3.11 | Sprinkler System B Required O Not Required 3.21.5.&
3.2.2.17.
Proposed: M entire building O] selected compartments THIS PERMIT APPLICATION IS FOR CORE & SHELL OF ONE BUILDING. TENANT
[ selected floor areas [ basement FIT OUT WILL BE IN A SEPARATE PERMIT
LI in lieu of roof rating [ none
3.12 Standpipe System M Not required [1 Required 3.2.9.
3.13 | Fire Alarm System | M Required [J Not required 232/1 ) 3.24 | Energy Efficiency: | Compliance Path:
Proposed: [0 Single stage M Two stage [J None Climatic Zone: ZONE 6A
3.14 Water Service / 0 No Yes 3.25 Notes:
Supply is
Adequate
3.15 | Construction Type: | Restriction: [0 Combustible permitted [ Non-combustible required 3.2.2.20.-83. &
3.2.1.4.
Actual: 0 Combustible [0 Non-combustible Il Combination

Heavy Timber Construction: Il No O Yes

[DRAWNBY:  EL

PROJECT NO: 215073

CHECKED BY: LD

SHEET NAME

1

All references are to Division B of the OBC unless preceded by [A] for Division A and [C] for Division C.

CODE SUMMARY (BUILDING

SEAL SHEET NUMBER
ASS
QO "0g,
Q- A
= O
O ARCHITECTS = G O 02 Q
z RASHAD HINDI &
"—,’ LICENCE &
”’l,l 6 G 46 \\\‘\\ ‘
2024-05-30

EPICTED THEREIN ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF POWERS BROWN ARCHITECTURE. NO PORTION OF THIS DRAWING MAY BE COPIED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

!CHITECTUREHIS DRAWING AND THE ARCHITECTUR/

COPYRIGHT © 2021




ARCH_C&S_R21 - BLDG 1.rvt

Autodesk Docs://215073 Cavalieri 7242 Highway 27 Vaughan/215073

5/29/2024 4:49:43 PM

powers
brown

archit
ecture

PROJECT TITLE

411 Richmond Street East
Suite 206

Toronto, Ontario M5A 3S5
647.931.9787

WWWw. powersbrown.com

7242 HWY 27, VAUGHAN, ON

7242 HWY 27, VAUGHAN

A PROJECT FOR

NCAP NICOLA (HWY27) LTD.

JAN DATE REVISION
1 2023-06-15 |ISSUED FOR SPA

2 2023-10-11 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

3 2024-01-12 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

4 2024-03-01 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

5 2024-05-09 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

6 2024-05-30 (ISSUED FOR MINOR SITE
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Ontario Building Code Data Matrix Building Ontario Building Code Data Matrix Building
Part 3 Code Part 3 Code
Reference Reference
3.00 Building Code 0. Req. 332/12 Last Amendment 0. Reg. 191/14 3.16 Importance O Low O Low human occupancy [ Post-disaster shelter 41.21.(3) &
Version: Category: T4.1.21.B
m Normal
3.01 | Project Type: B New [ Addition [ Renovation [A11.1.2. O High 0 Minor storage building (I Explosive or hazardous
[1 Change ofuse L[] Addition and renovation substances
TWO NEW ONE STOREY WITH MEZZANINE [] Post-disaster
Description: MULTI-UNIT INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSE
3.02 Major Occupancy Occupancy Use 3.1.2.1.(1) 3.17 Seismic Hazard (IE Fa Sa (0.2)) = 4.1.2.1.(3)
ification: BUILDING 2 (B :
Classification: U G2(B) GROUPF,DIV2 MEDIUM HAZARD INDUSTRIAL Index Seismic design required for Table 4.1.8.18. items 6 to 21: 4.1.8.18.(2)
( (IE Fa Sa (0.2)) = 0.35 or Post-disaster) LI NoO Yes
3.18 Occupant Load Floor Level/Area Occupancy Based On Occupant Load 3.1.17.
Type (Persons)
3.03 Superimposed M No [ Yes 3.2.2.7.
Major BUILDING B GROUP F-2 AS PER CLIENT
Occupancies: o N/A
Description:
3.04 Building Area (m2) | Description: Existing New Total [A] 1.4.1.2.
BUILDING 2 (B) 0 3,001 M2 3,001 M2
3.19 Barrier-free M Yes ***TH|S PERMIT APPLICATION IS FOR CORE AND SHELL OF TWO
Design: BUILDING, TENANT FIT-OUT WILL BE IN A SEPARATE PERMIT
No
Total 3,001 M2 3,001 M2 3.20 | Hazardous Yes *+THIS PERMIT APPLICATION IS FOR CORE AND SHELL OF TWO 1.2. &
Substances: BUILDING, TENANT FIT-OUT WILL BE IN A SEPARATE PERMIT 33.1.19.
3.05 Gross Area (m2) Description: Existing New Total [A] 1.4.1.2. M No
BUILDING 2 (B) 0 4,062 M2 4,062 M2 3.21 Req.Uired Fire Horizontal Assembly Rat|ng Supportlng .NO_ncombUS_tible 3.2.2.20.-83. &
Resistance Assembly (H) in lieu of rating? 3.21.4.
Ratings
Floors over basement O No O Yes O N/A
Total 4,062 M2 4,062 M2 Floors 45M O Nol Yes O N/A
3.06 Mezzanine Area Description: Existing New Total 3.2.1.1. Mezzanine 45M O NoM Yes O N/A
(m2)
BUILDING 2 (B) 0 1,060 M2 1,060 M2 Roof O No O Yes O N/A
3.22 Spatial Separation | Wall EBF L.D. L/H Required Construction Type Cladding Type 3.2.3.
Area (m) or FRR (H) Required Required
(m2) HIL
Total 1,060 M2 1,060 M2 BUILDING B SOUTH 216 <15 O Noncombustible [0 Noncombustible
EgST 1 57 12 O Noncombustible [J Noncombustible
L . 1 9 NORTH 1,407 [0 Noncombustible [] N i
3.07 | Building Height Storeys above grade m) Above grade Al1.41.2. & oncombustible
HIEIng Tetg ys above g (m) Above g g_]z_m_ WEST 1428 <15 O Noncombustible [ Noncombustible
0 Storeys below grade
[J Noncombustible [0 Noncombustible
. - J Noncombustible [ Noncombustible
3.08 High Building B No[ Yes 3.2.6. [0 Noncombustible I Noncombustible
309 | Number of Streets/ | BUILDING B: FOUR (4) STREET 3.2.210. & [ Noncombustible (0 Noncombustible
Firefighter access 3.2.5. 3.23 Plumbing Fixture Ratio: Male:Female = 50:50 Except as noted otherwise 3.7.4.
o Requirements
3.10 | Building 3.2.2.72. GROUP F, DIVISION 2, UP TO 2 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED 3.2.2.20. - 83. . .
Classification: BUILDING B Floor Level/Area Occupant  OBC Fixtures Fixtures
(Size and Construction Load Reference Required  Provided
Relative to Occupancy)
3.11 | Sprinkler System B Required I Not Required 3.2.1.5.&
3.2.2.17.
Proposed: B entire building U selected compartments
. . BUILDING. TENANT FIT OUT WILL BE IN A SEPARATE PERMIT
Ll in lieu of roof rating [ none
3.12 Standpipe System M Not required L1 Required 3.2.9.
3.13 Fire Alarm System B Required L1 Not required 322/1 5 3.24 Energy Efficiency: Compliance Path:
Proposed: L] Single stage M Two stage [J None Climatic Zone: ZONE 6A
3.14 Water Service / LI Nol® Yes 3.25 Notes:
Supply is
Adequate
3.15 | Construction Type: | Restriction: [ Combustible permitted [J Non-combustible required 3.2.2.20.-83. &
3.2.14.
Actual: OO0 Combustible [0 Non-combustible Il Combination

Heavy Timber Construction: Il No [ Yes
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FIRE ROUTE SIGN STOP STOP SIGN
LINE
MARKING
4{ ENLARGED SITE PLAN - DRIVEWAY (1 OF 2) @ ENLARGED SITE PLAN - DRIVEWAY (2 OF 2)
SCALE: 1: 150 SCALE: 1:150
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ROAD PAVEMENT
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ILLUMINATED PYLON
SIGNAGE [ILLUMINATION
VALUES MUST NOT
EXCEEDS 300 NITS
(SUNRISE TO SUNSET)
AND 5000 NITS (SUNRISE
TO SUNSET)]

e/
2z

i

&

RELOCATE
RIGHT-TURN LANE TRAFFIC SIGN
S _
—1 %
_ _ - = = F—T1t
= - - 1 1
]

REFER TO TRAFFIC
ENGINEER FOR TAPERED
MEASUREMENTS

GENERAL NOTES

A FINAL INSPECTION BY FIRE DEPARTMENT IS REQUIRED

B. PROVIDE FIRE ROUTE STRIPING PER LOCAL JURISDICTION.

C. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL HAVE A "BLUE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER" INDICATING ITS
D

LOCATION ON THE STREET OR DRIVE PER LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY STANDARD.
PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANTS, SPRINKLER CONTROL AND POST INDICATOR VALVES. AND RISERS TO
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PAINTED SAFETY RED PER LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY.

E. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT
STANDARDS

F. ALL PARKING STALL STRIPING SHALL BE PER LOCAL JURISDICTION STANDARDS

G. PROVIDE FIRE LANE STRIPING PER LOCAL JURISDICTION.

H. FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS SITE CONCRETE PAVING TO BE CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING 90,000

B LBS UNDER ALL WEATHER CONDITIONS.
l. FIRE ROUTE TO HAVE
. CLEAR WIDTH NOT LESS THAN 6 M
. CENTERLINE RADIUS NOT LESS THAN 12 M,
. AN OVERHEAD CLEARANCE NOT LESS THAN 5 M,
. A CHANGE OF GRADIENT NOT MORE THAN 1 IN 12.5 OVER A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 15 M,
J. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOTS AREA TO BE EQUIPPED TO MEET THE APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY
CODE WITH SIGNAGE AND CORRECT STRIPING.
K. PROVIDE GALVANIZED CONCRETE -FILLED BOLLARDS PAINTED SAFETY - YELLOW AS FOLLOW:
- 6" REMOVABLE BOLLARDS AT ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER
- 8" BOLLARDS AT DRIVE - IN RAMP
- 6" AT INTERIOR FIRE RISERS AND ELECTRICAL PANELS, WHERE EXPOSED TO OPEN
WAREHOUSE SIDE
PROVIDE DIRECTION ARROW PAINTED ON SITE
EACH UNIT WILL STORE GARBAGE AND WASTES INSIDE ITS OWN UNIT.
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MINIMUM 20'-0"

gi NOT IN SCOPE

2 z z TYPE B LOADING SPACES: 3.5m x 11m
4 (2 PER BUILDING)
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— ILLUMINATED PYLON SIGNAGE
[ILLUMINATION VALUES MUST NOT EXCEEDS
300 NITS (SUNRISE TO SUNSET) AND 5000
NITS (SUNRISE TO SUNSET)]
A DATE REVISION
1 2023-06-15 |ISSUED FOR SPA
2 2023-10-11 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA
3 2024-01-12 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA
4 2024-03-01 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA
5 2024-05-09 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA
6 2024-05-30 (ISSUED FOR MINOR SITE
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EXCEPT WHILE
CHARGING

TYPE 1 |

REFER TO TRAFFIC
ENGINEER FOR TAPERED
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411 Richmond Street East
Suite 206
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PROJECT TITLE

7242 HWY 27, VAUGHAN, ON

7242 HWY 27, VAUGHAN

A PROJECT FOR

NCAP NICOLA (HWY27) LTD.

GENERAL NOTES

DESIGNATED FIRE ACCESS LANE -
MINIMUM 20'-0"

NOT IN SCOPE
TYPE B LOADING SPACES: 3.5m x 11m
(2 PER BUILDING)

av .- | LIGHT CONCRETE PAVING

LANDSCAPING

PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

HYD
m— ¢ ¢ === PROPERTY LINE
v STOP SIGN
T PEDESTRIAN YIELD SIGN
o FIRE ROUTE SIGN

A DATE REVISION

1 2023-06-15 |ISSUED FOR SPA

2 2023-10-11 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

3 2024-01-12 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

4 2024-03-01 |PERFECT ENGINEERING SUBMISSION

5 2024-03-01 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

6 2024-05-09 |PERFECT ENGINEERING SUBMISSION

7 2024-05-09 |RE-ISSUED FOR SPA

8 2024-05-30 (ISSUED FOR MINOR SITE
DEVELOPMENT
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OVERALL SIGNAGE PLAN

SEAL SHEET NUMBER

Q)O ASSOC/

r 3 & ™
NOTE:
GAH 1.) SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON PERMANENT POSTS, POLES, OR BUILDING STRUCTURE
2.) SIGNS SHALL BE ERECTED AT A HEIGHT OF BETWEEN 1.9M (6 FEET) AND 2.5M (8 FEET) AS
MEASURED FROM THE EDGE OF THE TRAVELED PORTION OF THE DESIGNATED ROUTE TO THE
3 BOTTOM EDGE OF THE SIGN.
<
‘ L\ FIRE 3.) SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A DISTANCE OF BETWEEN 0.3M (1 FOOT) AND 3M (10 FEET)
ROUTE PAH KI N G FROM THE TRAVELED EDGE OF THE DESIGNATED ROUTE.
BY PERMIT 4.) SIGNS AS DESIGNATED SHALL BE INSTALLED ALONG THE ROUTE AT APPROXIMATELY
ONLY ‘ ’ ONLY 30M (100 FEET) INTERVALS OR AS FREQUENTLY AS IS NECESSARY TO IDENTIFY THE ROUTE
J IN THE JUDGEMENT OF THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICIAL.
. v
300 - —_— - 5.) SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THERE ARE NO OBSTRUCTIONS WITHIN 6 METRES (20
j FEET) OF THE SIGN AND BE VISIBLE TO APPROACHING TRAFFIC.
TYPE 2 TYPE 5
j TYPE E TYPE 4 6.) SIGNS SHALL DISPLAY SINGLE HEADED ARROWS POINTING IN THE DIRECTION IN WHICH THE
NOTE: FIRE ROUTE REGULATION IS IN EFFECT. AT INTERMEDIATE POINTS THROUGHOUT THE REGULATED AREA,
SIGN AT EVERY 30 M DOUBLE HEADED ARROWS SHALL INDICATE THAT THE PROHIBITION OR RESTRICTION EXISTS
IN EACH DIRECTION.
7.) BYLAW NUMBERS SHALL NOT BE INDICATED ON A FIRE ROUTE SIGN.
8.) A DESIGNATED FIRE ACCESS ROUTE AND SIGNAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE
PROPERTY OWNER.
L 9.) A FINAL FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION WILL BE REQUIRED AS PART OF THE FINAL
APPROVAL. TO ARRANGE FOR A FINAL INSPECTION, PLEASE CONTACT THE FIRE PREVENTION
ST.HF F[]R & PUBLIC SAFETY DIVISION AT 905-683-7791.
MATCH EX.
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— — — A6\ = - g \ [N N
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AT EVERY 30m - Show p — _ —_ FE = 174.500 \ R B I g — ST
P/ g S I \AGﬂ 7 MT Y e, T Tt T e - ' N \
— 2 _ 7 T« L ) & 4 %\A/ T L= —
/ \ S — = % QOAST o @%\ o Bt % \ és\e STOP SIGN
. . 9 —= > R T N S 3
LINE OF ROOF woe ([ QD™ R % A8\ < ~T O e QLOAD‘NQ — & T X NEW FIRE HYDRANT
ABOVE - TYP 6 y = B R R I /
I 3 - 2 a AN SRS ST ; < DR u T e e 3
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LIGHT POLE - TYP

INVERT @ TANK:
171.42

STM CB-16

T/G: 174.01

SW OUTLET: 171.30

|

1.63m - 300mm
PVC STM @ 2.77%

—
1. a3

3.94m - 300mm PVC
STM @ 2.29%

STM SERVICE @
BUILDING: 171.40

BUILDING A
FFE = 174.50

s

3.54m - 300mm
PVC STM @ 2.00%

STM CB-8
T/G: 174.16
SW OUTLET: 171.90

6.59m - 200mm PVC
SAN @ 2.00%

STM MH-14

RIM: 174.04

N INLET: 171.17
W INLET: 172.00
S OUTLET: 171.14

—

STM MH-6

RIM: 174.15

NW INLET: 170.11
SE OUTLET: 170.11

|

STM MH-10

RIM: 174.17

SW INLET: 170.96
SW INLET: 171.81
NW OUTLET: 170.93

¥

PVCSTM @ 1.00%

6.937m - 525mm

6.90m - 375mm

_PVC STM @ 1.24%

I
INVERT @ TANK: 170.20

W INLET: 171.31

|

STORM DETENTION TANK
91.70m(L) X 8.1m(W)
DETENTION SYSTEM: 2400MM CSP
PIPE VLENTH = 140,
STORAGE VOLUME 633m
RETENTION SYSTEM
HEIGHT = 1.98 M (3 LAYERS)
FOOTPRINT = 33.6M X 1.6M
STORAGE VOLUME 97 m3

ey STM MH-8 M\
RIM: 174.29 \
SW INLET: 171.36
NW INLET: 170.90

W INLET: 172.02 |
NE OUTLET: 170.33

|

STM DCB-8
T/G: 174.16
E OUTLET: 172.12

STM SERVICE @
BUILDING 171.97

BUILDING B
FFE = 174.50

NOTE

The information here is
based on the civil drawings
issued May 09, 2024 by
DesignWorks Engineering.

3.23m - 375mm PVC STM @ 031%
INVERT @ PUMP: 170.10 ‘

I
STM MH-5 (CONTROL MANHOLE)

RIM: 174.80
NW INLET: 173.30
NE OUTLET: 173.27

12.63m - 400mm PVC
STM @ 0.82%
~CONNECTION TO THE
“PUNICPAL STM
- [ @

6.70m - 300mm

PVC STM @ 2.00%

STM CB-2
T/G: 173.92
E OUTLET: 172.07

|

POWER & DATA
CONDUIT FOR
FUTURE CHARGING

2.97m - 300mm
PVC STM @ 2.00%

STM MH-8

RIM: 174.28

N INLET: 171.45
NE INLET: 171.84
W INLET: 171.84
SE OUTLET: 171.42

STM MH-3
RIM: 174.04

W INLET: 171.73

N INLET: 170.70 \
S OUTLET: 171.67

|

29.74m - 300mm PV

R AR AT SR AR e e =

e
,H_,\:;_\Q,;/g \
_ —

2.53m - 375mm PVC STM @ 2.00%
INVERT @ PUMP: 173.35
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OGS UNIT CDS PMSU 2015-4 COMPLETE
WITH THE JELLYFISH UNIT

RIM: 174.78

W INLET: 173.38

NE OUTLET: 173.35

STM DUPLEX PUMP

COMMUNITY
MAILBOXES

9.51m - 300mm PVC STM @ 2.00%

STM CB-10
T/IG: 174.03

NE OUTLET: 172.00
J

PROP. FIRE WATER CONNECTION
FOR BUILDING A SEE MECHANICAL
PLANS FOR CONTINUATION

PROP. DOMESTIC WATER
CONNECTION FOR BUILDING A SEE
MECHANICAL PLANS FOR
CONTINUATION

32.44m - 525mm

“PVCSTM @ 0.60%
I
GAS METER
|

17.068m - 150mm
PVC FWTR

f115.0778m - 100mm
PVC DWTR

EX.-HYD POLE

TO BE REMOVED
=— |

7.222m - 150mm
PVC FWTR

NEW FIRE HYDRANT
RIM: 174.400 ‘

STM CB-5
T/IG: 174.24

N OUTLET: 171.40
J

TRANSFORMER

23.972m - 100mm
PVC DWTR
23.161m - 150mm
PVC FWTR

STM CB-4
T/IG: 174.03

N OUTLET: 171.50
J

STM MH-5

RIM: 174.19

W INLET: 171.37

S INLET: 171.38

NE OUTLET: 171.34

|
24.420m - 150mm PVC FWTR

STM CB-3
T/G: 173.92
E OUTLET: 171.80

3.54m - 300mm PVC STM @ 2.00%

|

23.273m - 100mm PVC DWTR

GAS METER
@@ 1

24.60m - 375mm PVC STM @ 0.50%
9.764m - 100mm PVC DWTR

10.808m - 150mm PVC FWTR

PROP. DOMESTIC WATER
CONNECTION FOR BUILDING B

SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR
CONTINUATION ‘

PROP. FIRE WATER CONNECTION
FOR BUILDING B SEE
MECHANICAL PLANS FOR
CONTINUATION

STM MH-4
_RIM: 174.27

| NINLET: 171.52

E OUTLET: 171.49

|

SCALE: 1:450

PROPERTY LINE

STORM WATER

WATER / HYDRANT

SEWER

HYDRO

ELECTRICAL FEATURES (LIGHTING /
TRANSFORMERS)

TREE PROTECTION HOARDING

[ _ ]

PROPOSED DECIDIOUS TREE PER
LANDSCAPE L2

PROPOSED CONIFEROUS TREE PER
LANDSCAPE L2

EXISTING DECIDIOUS TREE PER SURVEY

EXISTING CONIFEROUS TREE PER
SURVEY

HYDRO FEATURES

EXTERIOR LIGHTING
s STORM WATER CATCH BASIN

MH COVER

**DASHED OUTLINE FOR REMOVED SERVICE FEATURE**
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$ TOP =9144

BUILDING A PROPOSED
BUILDING AREA (M2)
GROSS FLOOR AREA, AS DEFINED IN GREEN STANDARD (M 2) 3,393.66 M?
TOTAL ROOF AREA (M?) 2,903.04 M2
ROOF COVERAGE

SINGLE - PLY WHITE TPO ROOF (R40MIN) - 100% OF THE ROOF SPACE TPO MEMBRANE TO
COMPLIES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF A MINIMUM SOLAR REFLECT INDEX (SRI) OF 79 FOR
INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS (AS PER COOL ROOF ALTERNATIVE TO THE GREEN REQUIREMENTS
FOR INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS.
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|
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OVERALL ROOF PLAN - BUILDING B

BUILDING B PROPOSED
BUILDING AREA (M?)

GROSS FLOOR AREA, AS DEFINED IN GREEN STANDARD (M 2) 3,854.20 M2
TOTAL ROOF AREA (M?) 3,225.09 M2
ROOF COVERAGE
SINGLE - PLY WHITE TPO ROOF (R40MIN) - 100% OF THE ROOF SPACE TPO MEMBRANE TO
COMPLIES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF A MINIMUM SOLAR REFLECT INDEX (SRI) OF 79 FOR
INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS (AS PER COOL ROOF ALTERNATIVE TO THE GREEN REQUIREMENTS
FOR INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS.
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SCHEDULE B:
COMMENTS FROM AGENCIES, BUILDING STANDARDS &
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Department / Agency Conditions Required | Nature of Comments

*Comments Received

Building Standards (Zoning) *See Yes [ No General Comments

Schedule B

Development Planning Yes No [ Recommend Approval w/Conditions
External Agencies Conditions Required | Nature of Comments

*Comments Received *See Schedule B for full comments

Alectra Yes [ No General Comments

Region of York Yes [J No General Comments

TRCA Yes [ No General Comments

7|Page




Date:
Attention:

RE:

File No.:

Related Files:

Applicant

Location

July 227 2024

Christine Vigneault

Al111-24

Weston Consulting

7242 Hwy 27

alectra
utilities

Discover the possibilities




alectra
utilities

Discover the possibilities

COMMENTS:
D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval.
We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the
following comments (attached below).
D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below).

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This
review, however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe.
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.

References:

Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)

Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)

PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached

Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact either of the following:

Mr. Stephen Cranley, C.E.T Mitchell Penner

Supervisor, Distribution Design, ICI & Layouts (North) Supervisor, Distribution Design-Subdivisions
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297 Phone: 416-302-6215

E-mail: stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com Email: Mitchell.Penner@alectrautilities.com
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Construction Standard

SYSTEM VOLTAGE
LOCATION OF WIRES,  |ispaN GUYS AND| UP TO 600V |4.16/2.4kV TO
CABLES OR COMMUNICATIONS] AND 27.6/16kV 44KV
CONDUCTORS WIRES NEUTRAL | (SEE NOTE 1)
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
OVER OR ALONMGSIDE ROADS,
DRIVEWAYS OR LANDS 442ecm 442cm 480cm 520cm
ACCESSIBLE TO VEHICLES
OVER GROUND ACCESSIBLE
TO PEDESTRIANS AND 250em 310cm 340cm 370cm
BICYCLES ONLY
ABOVE TOP OF RAIL AT
RAILWAY CROSSINGS 730em 730em 760cm 810em

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT

1 +GRADE DIFF.

MINIMUM ATTACHMENT HEIGHT = MAXIMUM SAG CGN?ERS'?:PE‘;?:E
+ MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE (FROM ABOVE TABLE) METRIC APPROX)
+ GRADE DIFFERENCE ( by
+ 0.35m (VEHICLE OR RAILWAY LOCATION) B10em | 27 -0°
+ SHOW DEPTH (PEDESTRIAN LOCATION, SEE NOTE 3) 7B0cm | 25 —4"
730em 24'=4
NOTES: 520cm | 17 -4"
1. THE MULTIGROUNDED SYSTEM MEUTRAL HAS THE SAME CLEARANCE AS THE 600V 480em 16"-0"
SYSTEM. 442cm 15'-5"
370em 12 =4
2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE ABOVE TABLE ARE UNDER MAXIMUM SAG 340cm 117=2"
CUND|T|DNS. 31 Ucm 1 D'_“_“
3. REFER TO CSA STANDARD ©22.3 Me.1, ANNEX D FOR LOCAL SMOW DEPTH VALUES. 250em &4
4, ALL CLEARANCES ARE IM ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD C22.3. REFERENCES

— -
WIRE,/CABLE/

WERTICAL
CLEARANCE

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS
ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010-DEC-Z24

REVISION WO: R1

REVISION DATE: 2012-JAN-09

CONDUCTOR

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT

=GRADE DIFF.

SAGS AND TENSIONS [ SECTION 02

Jow Crozier, P.Eng.

Certificate of Approval
This construction Standard meets the safety
Trql;i?\cmeﬂ:s of Sechon 4 o:'Rrgl:]Ial'ior. 22004

201 Zm] A0

Narme

P.Eng. Approval By

Lale

Joe Crozier
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MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARNACE | MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE
UNDER MAXIMUM SWING CONDITIONS | UNDER MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG COMDITIONS
VOLTAGE DIMENSION "X" DIMEMSION Y™
(SEE NOTES 1, 3 & 4) (SEE MOTES 1, 2, 4 & 5)
0-B00V AND NEUTRAL 100em 250cm
4.16/2.4 TO 44kV Z00em 4B0cm

NOTES
1. UNDER MO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A COWDUCTOR BE FERMITTED TO PEMETRATE THE
ENVELOPE SHOWM BY THE DOTTED LINE.

2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UMDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGM SAG,
3. THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM SWING. WHERE THE

COMDUCTOR SWING IS NOT KMOWN A HORIZOMTAL CLEARANCE OF 450CM SHALL BE USED.

4,  BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS OR 15M IN HEIGHT, THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL

CLEARANCE OF THE SECONWDARY CONDUCTORS SHOULD BE INCREASED TO 300cm WHERE IT

I5 NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

5. IN SITUATIONS SUCH AS MULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED BY
PERSOMNS AND VEHICLES, THE VERTICAL CLEARAMCES OF POWERSTREAM STAMDARD 03—
SHALL AFPLY.

6, DISTRIBUTION LINES CONSTRUCTED MEAR BUILDINGS SHALL BE BUILT TO AVOID OVERHAMNG
WHEREYER FOSSIBLE. WHERE LINES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OVER OR ADJACENT TO
BUILDIMGS THE APPLICABLE HORIZOWTAL AMD VERTICAL CLEARAMCES SHALL BE AT
COMDITIONS OF MAXIMUM COMDUCTOR SWING AMD MAXIMUM SAG. THE ABOVE CLEARANCES

ARE DESIGNED TO PREVENT PERSOMNS OM OR IN BUILDINGS AS WELL AS EXTERNAL CONVERSION TABLE
MACHINERY USED IN COMJUCTION WITH A BUILDING TO COME IN CONTACT WITH WETRIC | IMPERIAL
CDgEILE.I'EGRS. EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO INCREASE THESE CLEARANCES WHERE {APPROX)
PO .

480 16°=0"

7. ALL CLEARAMCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA C22.3 NO.1=06 (TABLE-9). SW:: 10'=0"

250em B'—4"
100em ="

MINIMUM VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES :

OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS OR OTHER hin conmmctio. Boumters foaets to ity

PERMANENT STRUCTURES (CONDUCTORS NOT e ofSeeton Sof e M

ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS) Name - Das
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Y 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive
"\?VAUGHAN Vaughan, Ontario
Canada L6A 1T1

(905) 832-2281

To: Committee of Adjustment

From: Bernd Paessler, Building Standards Department
Date: August 6, 2024

Applicant: Weston Consulting

Location: 7242 Hwy 27

CONC 8 Part of Lot 2

File No.(s): All11/24

Zoning Classification:

The subject lands are zoned EM1(H) Prestige Employment Zone and subject to the
provisions of Exception 14.1162 under Zoning By-law 001-2021, as amended.

# | Zoning By-law 001-2021 | Variance requested
1 | The minimum setback of any building or structure to an | To permit a minimum setback
Open Space Zone shall be 11.0m. of 0.30 metres from the OS

lands to the retaining wall.

Exception 14.1162
2 | Aretaining wall shall be setback an equal distance to the | To permit a retaining wall with

height of the highest portion of the retaining wall. The a maximum height of 1.6m to
minimum setback is 1.60m. be setback a minimum of

0.30 metres from the rear lot
Section 4.13 line.

Staff Comments:

Stop Work Order(s) and Order(s) to Comply:

There are no outstanding Orders on file

Building Permit(s) Issued:

A Building Permit has not been issued. The Ontario Building Code requires a building permit for
structures that exceed 10m?

Other Comments:

General Comments
1 The applicant shall be advised that additional variances may be required upon review of detailed
drawing for building permit/site plan approval.

2 This review is strictly for the retaining wall.

Conditions of Approval:

If the committee finds merit in the application, the following conditions of approval are
recommended.

* Comments are based on the review of documentation supplied with this application.

Pagelof1l
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NI 7 VAUGHAN
To: Christine Vigneault, Committee of Adjustment Secretary Treasurer
From: Nancy Tuckett, Director of Development Planning
Date: August 13, 2024

Name of Owner: Michael Lazier - NCAP Nicola (Hwy 27) Ltd.
Location: 7242 Highway 27

File No.(s): A111/24

Proposed Variance(s) (By-law 001-2021):
1. To permit a minimum setback of 0.30 m from the OS lands to the retaining wall.
2. To permit a retaining wall with a maximum height of 1.60 m to be setback a
minimum of 0.30 m from the rear lot line.
By-Law Requirement(s) (By-law 001-2021):
1. The minimum setback of any building or structure to an Open Space Zone shall
be 11.0 m.
2. Aretaining wall shall be set back an equal distance to the height of the highest
portion of the retaining wall. The minimum setback is 1.60 m.
Official Plan:

Vaughan Official Plan 2010 (‘VOP 2010’): "Prestige Employment" by Schedule 13 —
Land Use and subject to Site-Specific Policy 13.3.

Comments:

Application History

In 2023, the Owners submitted a Site Development Application (DA.23.035) to permit
the proposed development which contemplates two (2) 1-storey multi-unit industrial
buildings. The industrial buildings will have a combined gross floor area (‘GFA’) of
7,661.71 m?, a total floor space index ("FSI") of 0.46, with 43 industrial units and 120
surface parking spaces along the perimeter of the Subject Lands. Vehicular access is
proposed via three (3) access points on a realigned Toronto RV Road. The re-alignment
of Toronto RV Road consolidates the lands held by the Owner, which are currently
bisected by the road. The consolidated lot provides additional developable area. Prior to
the Site Plan Application, Official Plan Amendment (OP.17.016) and Zoning By-law
Amendment (Z.17.046) applications were submitted in 2017 and approved by Council on
December 12, 2023, and By-laws 213-2023 and 214-2023 were enacted to adopt the
amendment to the Vaughan Official Plan (VOP) 2010 and pass an amendment to Zoning
By-law 001-2021 respectively.

In order to facilitate the development proposed in Site Development Application File
DA.23.035, relief from Zoning By-law 001-2021 was sought via Minor Variance
Application File A111/24. This Minor Variance Application (A207/23) was submitted to
permit the construction of a retaining wall on the subject lands.

Analysis

The Owner is requesting relief to permit the construction of a retaining wall along the
entirety of the western lot line and a portion of the south lot line of the Subject Lands,
with the above-noted variances.

The Development Planning Department has no objection to the proposed variances to
permit a proposed retaining wall for the proposed development that has a maximum
height of 1.60 m (excluding the proposed acoustic panels and guardrails), while
maintaining a setback of 0.30 m from the abutting Open Space Zone (Variances 1 & 2).
The retaining wall is proposed as an “L-shape” as both segments are connected at the
southwestern corner of the Subject Lands. The wall would have an exposed face height
up to 1.60m at its highest portions (1.549 m along the western property line and 1.583

Development Planning Department | City of Vaughan | 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive | Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1
T: 905.832.8585 | F: 905.832.6080 | www.vaughan.ca | Page 1
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‘F?VAUGHAN

along the southern property line) due to the property’s varying topography. The retaining
wall along the western property line is proposed to have acoustic paneling on top. The
retaining wall along the south lot line is proposed to have a guardrail on top. The 0.30 m
minimum setback for the proposed retaining wall is measured along the entirety of the
proposed retaining wall at both the western and southern property lines and provides
sufficient space for safe access and maintenance if required. The Urban Design
Department and Development Engineering Department have also reviewed the proposal
and have no concerns with the retaining wall. As such, the retaining wall is not
anticipated to have any adverse impacts to the neighbouring property and land use is
desirable for the appropriate development of the land.

In support of the application, the Owner has submitted an Arborist Report & Tree
Protection and Removal Plan prepared by P & A Urban Forestry Consulting Ltd., dated
November 30, 2021, and updated on October 13, 2023. The report inventoried a total of
four (4) trees, two (2) of which are proposed to be removed and two (2) to be preserved
through construction. A total of two (2) replacement trees are proposed. Urban Design
staff have reviewed the report and concur with its recommendations.

Accordingly, the Development Planning Department can support the requested variance
and is of the opinion that the proposal is minor in nature, maintains the general intent
and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is desirable for the appropriate
development of the land.

Recommendation:

The Development Planning Department recommends approval of the application with
the following condition of approval:

Condition of Approval:

If the Committee finds merit in the application, the following condition of approval is
recommended:

1. That all comments on Site Development Application File DA.23.035 be
addressed to the satisfaction of the Development Planning Department.

Comments Prepared by:

Nicholas Del Prete, Planner
David Harding, Senior Planner

Development Planning Department | City of Vaughan | 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive | Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1
T: 905.832.8585 | F: 905.832.6080 | www.vaughan.ca | Page 2
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Lenore Providence

Subject: FW: [External] RE: A111/24 (160 Polo Crescent) - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS, CITY OF
VAUGHAN

From: Cameron McDonald <Cameron.McDonald@trca.ca>

Sent: Friday, July 19, 2024 3:56 PM

To: Committee of Adjustment <CofA@vaughan.ca>

Subject: [External] RE: A111/24 (160 Polo Crescent) - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS, CITY OF VAUGHAN

CAUTION! This is an external email. Verify the sender's email address and carefully examine any

links or attachments before clicking. If you believe this may be a phishing email, please use the
Phish Alert Button.

Good afternoon,

Based on a review of our screening mapping, | can confirm that the subject property is not located
within TRCA’s Regulated Area. As such, any site alteration or development on the property would not
require a permit from TRCA.

Based on the above, we have no comments/requirements.
Regards,

Cameron McDonald
Planner |
Development Planning and Permits | Development and Engineering Services

T: (437) 880-1925
E: cameron.mcdonald@trca.ca
A: 101 Exchange Avenue, Vaughan, ON, L4K 5R6 | trca.ca

Toronto and Region

(J/ Conservation
Authority



From: Development Services

To: Christine Vigneault
Cc: Committee of Adjustment
Subject: [External] RE: A111/24 (7242 Hwy 27) - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS, CITY OF VAUGHAN
Date: Monday, July 29, 2024 5:48:47 PM
Attachments: image001.png
image003.png

CAUTION! This is an external email. Verify the sender's email address and carefully

examine any links or attachments before clicking. If you believe this may be a phishing
email, please use the Phish Alert Button.

Hi Christine,

The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the minor variance application —
A111/24 (7242 Highway 27) and has no comment.

Please note Regional comments will continue to be provided through the related Site Plan
(SP.23.V.0146).

Please provide us with a digital copy of the notice of decision for our records.

Many thanks,

Our working hours may be different. Please do not feel obligated to reply outside of your scheduled working hours.
Let’s work together to help foster healthy work-life boundaries.

Niranjan Rajevan, M.PI. | Associate Planner, Development Planning | Economic and Development
Services Branch | Corporate Services Department

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1
1-877-464-9675 ext. 71521 | niranjan.rajevan@york.ca | www.york.ca
Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence


mailto:developmentservices@york.ca
mailto:Christine.Vigneault@vaughan.ca
mailto:CofA@vaughan.ca
mailto:niranjan.rajevan@york.ca
http://www.york.ca/
https://www.facebook.com/YorkRegionGovt
http://twitter.com/YorkRegionGovt
http://www.linkedin.com/company/YorkRegionGovt









SCHEDULE C: PUBLIC & APPLICANT CORRESPONDENCE

Correspondence Name Address Date Summary
Type Received
(mm/dd/yyyy)
Applicant 07/30/2024  |Application Cover Letter
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City of Vaughan July 29, 2024
Development Planning Department File 7494-1
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive

Vaughan, Ontario L6A 1T1

Attn: Christine Vigneault - Manager Development Services & Secretary Treasurer
Nicholas Del Prete — Planner, Development Planning

Re: Minor Variance Application — Addendum Letter
7242 Highway 27, Vaughan
Related Files: DA.24.020, DA.23.035

Weston Consulting is the planning consultant for NCAP NICOLA (HWY 27) LTD., the registered owner of the
lands municipally known as 7242 Highway 27 in the City of Vaughan (herein referred to as the 'Subject Lands").
This planning rationale addendum letter has been prepared to support the minor variance application, which
seeks zoning reliefs for the permitted retaining wall setbacks from the lot lines to the south, north and west of
the subject lands.

Minor Variance Application Context and Addendum Rationale

A Minor Variance application was submitted to the Committee of Adjustment on June 21, 2024, requesting a
zoning relief to permit a retaining wall with a maximum height of 1.6 metres to be setback a minimum of 0.30
metres from the lot lines. Through the Minor Site Development (DA.24.020) application review process and
discussions with City staff on July 26, 2024, a second minor variance pertaining to the minimum setback
requirement for any building or structure to an Open Space Zone has been confirmed. As a result, this addendum
letter has been prepared in support of the requested variances.

As described in the original application and cover letter, the Subject Lands had undergone a number of planning
applications and approvals. On December 12, 2023, the Official Plan (OP.17.016) and Zoning By-law
Amendment (Z.17046) applications were approved by the City Council with the site-specific provisions and the
Holding Symbol. The proposed retaining wall and its 0.305 m setback (305 mm) to the adjacent property were
identified and illustrated on associated drawings/plans at the time of the application review and approval process.

As mentioned previously, the Subject Lands has also undergone a Minor Site Development application
(DA.24.020), which is intended to facilitate the construction of a retaining and acoustic wall on the west boundary
and a retaining wall on the south boundary of the Subject Lands prior to the construction of the proposed
industrial buildings and realignment of Toronto RV Road. The proposed retaining and acoustic wall on the west
boundary of the Subject Lands is intended to facilitate the Noise Attenuation requirements recommended by the
Noise Study and set out in the letter of understanding between Catholic Cemeteries and Funeral Services and
NCAP NICOLA (HWY 27) LTD., dated November 3, 2023. The retaining walls on the south and west property
boundaries are required to facilitate the site grading of the portion of the Subject Lands where the retaining wall
is proposed to be constructed.

VAUGHAN OFFICE | 201 Millway Avenue, Suite 19, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K SK8 | T. 905.738.8080 westonconsulting.com page 10f3
TORONTO OFFICE | 268 Berkeley Street, Toronto, Ontario, M5A 2X5 | T. 416.640.9917 1.800.363.3558 F. 905.738.9937
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Proposed Minor Variances:

In order to facilitate the development proposed through the Site Development Application (DA.23.035) and Minor
Site Plan (DA.24.020), relief from the City of Vaughan Comprehensive Zoning By-law 01-2021 for the proposed
retaining wall is required. The table below identifies the requested variance:

Zoning By-law 01-2021 Variance Requested
1. Section 4.13 Permitted Encroachments into To permit a retaining wall with a maximum
Required Yards. (Table 4-1): height of 1.6 metres at its highest portion to

e Retaining Wall - Shall be setback an equal | be setback a minimum of 0.3 metres from a
distance to the height of the highest portion | lot line.
of the retaining wall

2. Site Exception 14.1162 To permit a minimum setback of 0.30 metres

e The minimum setback of any building or from the OS lands to the retaining wall.
structure to an Open Space Zone shall be
11.0m.

Minor Variance Rationale:

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act authorizes the Committee of Adjustment to grant minor variances from the
regulations of the zoning by-law, provided that an application satisfies the "four tests": that the variances
requested maintain the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, that the requested variances are
minor in nature and desirable for the appropriate development or use of the lands.

Are the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law maintained?

The proposed development has undergone approvals for the Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendments, as
well as development approvals through the recently approved Minor DA for the proposed industrial development.
The proposed retaining wall has been identified to address engineering matters such as the site grading and
drainage of the proposed development. As such, it is our opinion that the requested variance maintains the intent
of the City's Official Plan and Comprehensive Zoning By-law.

Is the variance minor in nature?

The City's Comprehensive Zoning By-law allows a retaining wall to be on a lot line if the height is less than 1
metre. As shown on the enclosed Architectural Drawing Set (Sheet Number SK101.1), the height of the retaining
wall is less than 1 metres throughout the west and south elevation, except for a small portion to the southwest
corner, where it is 1.54 metres at the highest portion. It is noted that the retaining wall is not proposed on the lot
line, but it maintains a setback of 0.3 metres throughout the lot line. Therefore, the retaining wall height increase
at the small corner segment is minor as it exceeds the 1 metre height limit by only 0.54 metres.

Is the variance desirable for the property?

As previously noted, the retaining wall is required to address the proposed development's site grading and
drainage matters. In addition, the retaining wall along the western property line also provides a base for the
acoustic walls, which is recommended to mitigate noise associated with the proposed development to the
adjacent cemetery. Therefore, the proposed variance is desirable for the functionality of the proposed
development and enhancement of employment lands within the City of Vaughan.

VAUGHAN OFFICE | 201 Millway Avenue, Suite 19, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K SK8 | T. 905.738.8080 westonconsulting.com Page 20f3
TORONTO OFFICE | 268 Berkeley Street, Toronto, Ontario, M5A 2X5 | T. 416.640.9917 1.800.363.3558 F. 905.738.9937
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Resubmission Materials

In support of the Minor Variance Application and per the comments issued by Zoning Staff on July 18, 2024,
the following materials are enclosed:

0. Cover Letter Addendum, prepared by Weston Consulting.
1. Updated Minor Variance Site Plan Sketch, prepared by Weston Consulting.
2. Letter of Understanding, dated November 3, 2023.

Conclusion

Based on the information provided in this addendum letter, the enclosed revised drawing, and our analysis, it is
our opinion that the proposed variances have planning merit as they satisfy the four tests for a minor variance
approval under Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act and represent good planning. As such, it is our opinion that
this application and the requested variance are desirable and appropriate for the subject property and should be
considered for approval by the Committee of Adjustment.

We trust that the above is in order and constitutes a complete application for a Minor Variance application. We
request that staff review the enclosed materials as soon as possible, as we understand that our application has
been tentatively scheduled for the Committee of Adjustment Hearing on August 22, 2024, at 6:00 pm.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at extension 330 or Kaveh Wahdat at extension 328 should
there be any questions regarding this submission.

Yours truly,
Weston Consulting
Per:

Raj Lamichhane, BARCH, MPL, MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner

cC. Client
Sandra K. Patano, Weston Consulting
Casandra Krysko, Senior Planner, City of Vaughan
Sarah Scauzillo, Building Standards Department, City of Vaughan
Rex Bondad, Development Engineering, City of Vaughan

VAUGHAN OFFICE | 201 Millway Avenue, Suite 19, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K SK8 | T. 905.738.8080 westonconsulting.com page 30f3
TORONTO OFFICE | 268 Berkeley Street, Toronto, Ontario, M5A 2X5 | T. 416.640.9917 1.800.363.3558 F. 905.738.9937



SCHEDULE D: BACKGROUND

None
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